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FY27 Funding Requests 

Full Year Projects 

Autism Foundation of Oklahoma Job Readiness 
AutismOklahoma  LookOut Art Program 
Best Buddies OKC Expansion 
Har-Ber Village   Sensory Project 
OUHSC OK Autism Center Training Providers 
OUHSC Sooner SUCCESS  Caregiver Retreats, Sibling Camps 
Theodore E Parker Foundation  Gardening & Life-Skills Program 
Valentina Guitierrez Blend Ability Episode 
Zarrow Center Outreach Coordinator 



Fy 26 Funding Council funding Match funding NOTES
Pervasive Parenting Center 24,500.00$          10,925.00$       Youth Summit Expedition - funding approved for Fy26, need to approve work

Joining Forces 5,000.00$            1,250.00$          Supporting Joining Forces Conference, Self-Advocacy, Advocacy, Capacity Building

OK APSE 5,000.00$            1,250.00$          OK APSE Conference

TOTAL 34,500.00$         13,425.00$       

Fy 27 Funding Council funding Match funding NOTES
Autism Foundation of Oklahoma 25,000.00$          8,334.00$          Job Readiness Workshops for Youth
AutismOklahoma 15,000.00$          19,000.00$       Look Out
Best Buddies 25,000.00$          8,334.00$          Expand Best Buddies into Oklahoma City Schools
Har-Ber Village 25,000.00$          3,000.00$          Creating sensory friendly spaces 
Oklahoma Autism Center 135,532.00$       45,305.00$       Building community capacity for care providers
Sooner SUCCESS 103,253.00$       34,547.00$       Care Connection
Theodore E. Parker Foundation 3,750.00$            1,250.00$          Gardening and Life Skills Program
VGM Visual Storytelling 25,000.00$          8,334.00$          Employment Awareness (Blend Ability)
Zarrow Center 101,602.00$       125,968.00$     Inclusive outreach across OU Community

Youth Leadership Forum 65,000.00$          -$                    Self-Advocacy, Advocacy, Capacity Building
Partners in Policymaking 45,000.00$          -$                    Self-Advocacy, Advocacy, Capacity Building
Self-Advocacy Trainings 25,000.00$          -$                    Self-Advocacy, Advocacy, Capacity Building
NACDD 7,600.00$            -$                    Membership
NASDDS: CtLC 12,000.00$          -$                    Membership and Annual Meeting & Showcase 
Recite Me 5,500.00$            -$                    Website Accessibility 
Consumer Involvement / Professional Dev 
Fund 5,000.00$            Self-Advocacy, Advocacy, Capacity Building
Accessiblity / Accommodations 5,000.00$            -$                    translation, interpretation

TOTAL 629,237.00$       254,072.00$     



Fy 27 Funding Council 
funding 

Match 
funding NOTES

Autism Foundation of Oklahoma 25,000.00$    8,334.00$      Job Readiness Workshops for Youth
AutismOklahoma 15,000.00$    19,000.00$    Look Out
Best Buddies 25,000.00$    8,334.00$      Expand Best Buddies into Oklahoma City Schools
Har-Ber Village 25,000.00$    3,000.00$      Creating sensory friendly spaces 
Oklahoma Autism Center 135,532.00$  45,305.00$    Building community capacity for care providers
Sooner SUCCESS 103,253.00$  34,547.00$    Caregiver Respite Retreats and Sibling Camps
Theodore E. Parker Foundation 3,750.00$      1,250.00$      Gardening and Life Skills Program
VGM Visual Storytelling 25,000.00$    8,334.00$      Employment Awareness (Blend Ability)
Zarrow Center 101,602.00$  125,968.00$ Inclusive outreach across OU Community

TOTAL 459,137.00$  



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Job Readiness and Family Empowerment Program  

Autism Foundation of Oklahoma 
 

  



Fiscal Year FY27 Funding Request 

Project/Activity: Job Readiness and Family Empowerment Program 

Organization: Autism Foundation of Oklahoma 

Proposal Description: The Autism Foundation of Oklahoma (AFO) seeks funding to expand its 
Job Readiness and Family Empowerment Program, providing youth and young adults with 
intellectual and developmental disabilities (I/DD) essential workplace skills. The program 
teaches soft skills—communication, relationship-building, appropriate attire, financial literacy, 
self-advocacy—and supports executive functioning, while also equipping parents and caregivers 
to reinforce these skills and advocate for inclusive employment. By bridging gaps in existing 
transition services, this initiative fosters workforce representation, independence, and greater 
public recognition of the value of individuals with I/DD. 

Many youth with I/DD are excluded from state-supported transition services due to eligibility 
requirements, leaving families without affordable options and perpetuating unemployment and 
social invisibility. AFO addresses these barriers through accessible, flexible workshops offered in 
person and online: four sessions for youth focused on job readiness and executive functioning, 
and four sessions for parents and caregivers emphasizing advocacy, skill reinforcement, and 
peer networking. The program targets populations in the Oklahoma City and Tulsa metro areas, 
including rural communities where specialized services are scarce. 

Expected outcomes include measurable improvements in youth confidence, workplace 
readiness, and executive functioning, as well as enhanced caregiver knowledge and advocacy 
skills. By increasing the visibility and representation of individuals with I/DD in workplaces and 
communities, the program aims to shift public perceptions, reduce stigma, and promote 
inclusive employment opportunities. Success will be tracked through pre- and post-surveys, 
attendance, completion data, and participant feedback, ensuring accountability and 
demonstrating broader impact on equity, access, and inclusion across Oklahoma. 

Council Goal & Objective: Representation and Public Attitudes 

Targeted Audience:  This project serves youth and young adults with intellectual and 
developmental disabilities (I/DD), ages 14–26, along with their parents and caregivers who 
support workplace readiness and advocacy. Focused on the Oklahoma City and Tulsa metro 
areas, including rural communities, it targets families who often lack access to affordable 
transition and job readiness programs.  

Funding requested for Fiscal Year FY27 

Council Match (in kind) Total 
$25,000 $8,334 $33,334 









































Project Income  Request  Match  Total 
DDCO Request 25,000               -                     25,000               
Non-Federal Grants 8,334                 8,334                 

Total Project Income 25,000               8,334                 33,334               
-                     

Expenses -                     
Salary -                     

Executive Director (0%, 5%) -                     5,160                 5,160                 
Director of Programs (5%, 0%) 4,088                 -                     4,088                 
Program Officer (10%, 0%) 6,371                 -                     6,371                 
Resource Coordinator (0%, 0%) -                     -                     -                     

Total Salary 10,459               5,160                 15,619               
-                     

Fringe (30%) 3,138                 1,549                 4,687                 
-                     

Contractual -                     
Grants Management Specialist 1,200                 -                     1,200                 

Total Contractual 1,200                 -                     1,200                 
-                     

Other -                     
Sensory Kit ($65/each) -                     1,625                 1,625                 
Training Materials 2,750                 -                     2,750                 
Marketing 2,492                 -                     2,492                 

Total Other 5,242                 1,625                 6,867                 
-                     

Travel (in-state) 1,700                 -                     1,700                 
-                     

Total Direct Costs 21,739               8,334                 30,073               
Indirect Costs (15% MTDC) 3,261                 -                     3,261                 
Total Program Costs 25,000               8,334                 33,334               

Net Revenue over Expenses -                     -                     -                     
Match Percentage 25%

Developmental Disabilities Council of Oklahoma
July 1, 2026 - June 30, 2027



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LookOut Art Program 

AutismOklahoma 
  



Fiscal Year FY27 Funding Request 
 
Project/Activity: LookOut Program     
 
Organization: AutismOklahoma 
 
Proposal Description: This proposal seeks funding to expand an inclusive, community-based art 
program serving individuals of all ages with developmental disabilities. The program integrates 
adaptive art classes, artist mentorship, and public exhibitions to provide participants with 
structured opportunities for creative expression, skill development, and social connection. 
Classes will be led by trained instructors using accessible materials, while mentorship pairs 
participants with local artists for individualized guidance, portfolio development, and 
encouragement. Public exhibitions and community events will showcase participants’ artwork, 
increase visibility, and promote inclusion within the broader community. 
 
Planned activities include outreach to 25 new artist participants, three submission events to 
recruit emerging artists, and the addition of four new art classes in the Tulsa area. At least one 
major exhibition will highlight the collaborative work of participants and mentors, providing a 
platform for public engagement and recognition. These program components are designed to 
strengthen participants’ creative abilities, confidence, and sense of belonging, while 
simultaneously fostering public awareness of the talents of individuals with developmental 
disabilities. 
 
Expected outcomes include improved self-expression, fine motor and communication skills, 
social connectedness, and portfolio development that could lead to vocational or 
entrepreneurial opportunities. For the community, the program will enhance appreciation of 
diverse artistic abilities, reduce stigma, and expand inclusion in cultural events. Program 
evaluation will track attendance, mentorship hours, portfolio development, pre- and post-
surveys, and community feedback to measure impact and inform ongoing program growth. This 
expansion represents a strategic opportunity to increase access to lifelong art programming and 
further embed inclusive practices within the local arts ecosystem. 
 
Council Goal & Objective: Access to Services 
 
Targeted Audience: Our primary audience includes individuals with autism or other 
developmental disabilities, aged 10 to 50, who are either practicing or aspiring artists and 
filmmakers, with filmmakers aged 18 and above. While focused on autism, the program is 
inclusive of all artists with developmental disabilities, emphasizing shared resources, 
community connection, and opportunities for participants to realize their creative potential. 
 
 



Funding requested for Fiscal Year FY27 
 
 
 
 

Prior Fiscal Year FY26 
 
 
 
 

Prior Fiscal Year FY25 
 
 
 
 

 

Council Match (in kind) Total 
$15,000 $19,000 $34,000 

Council Match (in kind) Total 
$18,000 $16,000 $34,000 

Council Match (in kind) Total 
$24,000 $10,000 $34,000 

































Project Title:  AutismOklahoma Art Programming

Project Revenue Budget

Art Sales 4,000$                     
General AO Donations from Sponsorships and Individual Donations 15,000$                   
DD Council Funding 15,000$                   
Total Revenue 34,000$                   

 DD Council 
Funding Match Funding Project Total

Project Expense Budget

Art Contractors (200 hours at $50/hour) 4,000$                     4,000$          
                 Teach classes
                 Support mentor relationships
                 Develop print materials
                 Facilitate art showcase events

Website Development (contract webmaster) -$                         -$              
                 Expand and update website for LookOut programming $25/hour
                 

Program Expansion
       Travel and Mileage -$                         -$              

Marketing/Communications Plan - Staff Adi McCasland 1,900$                     -$                         1,900$          

Art Program Administration - Staff Dee Blose 15,000$                   15,000$        

Video Production and iLP instruction -  Staff Sarah Lauffenburger 5,000$                     3,000$                     8,000$          

Procurment of Contractors and Work Performance to Objectives - Staff Kelly Fry 1,000$                     1,000$                     2,000$          

Event Support - Staff Crystal Frost and Maggie Inzinga 1,800$                     -$                         1,800$          
 

Printing 500$                        500$             
Fees for Software usage 800$                        800$             

Total 15,000$                   19,000$                   34,000$        



Logic Model                               Program:   AutismOklahoma – Art Programming          
Situation:   Individuals with Developmental Disabilities need increased opportunities to develop recreation skills, specifically artistic expression, that will allow 
them to live their best lives. 
 

Goals     Impact 
 Inputs Activities  Outputs Outcomes Short Term Outcomes Long Term 

 
 
Increase and expand 
AutismOklahoma art 
programming 
 
Find new art participants 
 
Artists participate in 
mentor relationships 
 
Artists participate in art 
classes 
 
Persons with 
developmental 
disabilities learn new 
artistic skills 
 
Families feel hope for the 
future 
 
AO supports 
partnerships with service 
providers, schools, and 
community friends 
 
Person’s with DD have a 
place to “showcase” their 
talents through art shows 
and artistic exhibition 
events/locations 

  
Persons with 
developmental 
disabilities 
 
Art studio 
 
Art supplies 
 
Digital supplies 
 
AO resources and 
funding 
 
Research and best 
practices 
 
Community services 
 
Community partners 
 
 

 
 
Find new artists 
through new LookOut 
program 
 
Find new art 
participants through 
social media and 
marketing 
 
Develop plan to expand 
programming to the 
Tulsa area 
 
Contract with 
appropriate art teachers 
and staff 
 
Arrange proper 
facilitation for 
mentorships 
 
Recruit community 
artists to mentor/coach 
participants 
 
Recruit and provide 
training to volunteers  
 
Ongoing evaluation of 
art programming, with 
corrections as needed 
 
 

  
 
Beautiful art to be shared 
with the world 
 
Art instruction 
 
Recreation/hobbies 
based on interest 
building 
 
Calendar of events 
 
Announcement forum 
 
Mentor/coaching 
structure  
 
Fully supplied art studio 
 
Printed materials that 
celebrate the art 
 
Art webpage 
 
Art shows 

 
 
Persons with 
developmental 
disabilities will have 
more skills to use for 
recreation and for 
communication 
 
Artists find others who 
can relate 
 
AO can increase and 
expand successful art 
programming 
 
Families locate 
resources 
 
Families are supported 
to celebrate their person 
 
Persons with DD are 
encouraged and start to 
engage on art platform 

 
 
Individuals can 
advocate for what is 
important to them 
through their art 
 
 
Good Life/ Quality of 
Life for our persons with 
DD and their family  
 
 
 
Community is 
supportive of persons 
with DD 

 
 
 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

Best Buddies Program Growth Initiative    

Best Buddies in Oklahoma 
  



Fiscal Year FY27 Funding Request 
 
Project/Activity: Best Buddies Program Growth Initiative    
 
Organization: Best Buddies in Oklahoma    
 
Proposal Description: In the coming year, the Best Buddies Program Growth Initiative will focus 
on expanding its reach and deepening its impact across Oklahoma City schools. Building on the 
success of the 2025 Expansion Project, the initiative will establish five new school chapters, 
recruit and engage at least 100 students, and conduct 20 group activities that promote 
inclusion and friendship between youth with and without intellectual and developmental 
disabilities (IDD). These new chapters will create opportunities for at least 25 students with IDD, 
including five in leadership roles, to build friendships, develop confidence, and strengthen 
essential communication and social skills. 
 
Each new chapter will function as a student-led club supported by trained faculty advisors and 
guided by Best Buddies staff. Student and faculty leaders will participate in multiple training 
sessions focused on fostering one-to-one friendships, planning inclusive activities, and ensuring 
chapter sustainability. Throughout the year, Best Buddies staff will provide continued 
mentorship, online resources, and leadership transition support to ensure that chapters remain 
active and thriving beyond their first year. 
 
Through these efforts, Best Buddies aims to cultivate inclusive school communities that prepare 
students with IDD for success in college, employment, and independent living. The organization 
will measure success through participation numbers, leadership development milestones, and 
participant feedback—building on survey results showing strong satisfaction and positive school 
climate impacts. Ultimately, this year’s initiative will strengthen the foundation for long-term 
inclusion and friendship in schools and communities across Oklahoma. 
 
Council Goal & Objective: Representation and Public Attitudes 
 
Targeted Audience: The target population for the project includes elementary school, middle 
school, and high school students with and without IDD, aged approximately 11 to 18 years, in 
the greater Oklahoma City area. We expect that the project will serve a minimum of 100 
students with and without IDD. 
 

Funding requested for Fiscal Year FY27 
 
 
 
 

Council Match (in kind) Total 
$25,000 $8,334 $33,334 



Prior Fiscal Year FY26 
 
 
 
 
 

Prior Fiscal Year FY25 
 
 
 
  

Council Match (in kind) Total 
$25,000 $8,333 $33,333 

Council Match (in kind) Total 
$25,000 $8,333 $33,333 

































 Best Buddies Oklahoma 

 Oklahoma New Friendship Chapter Project - OK DD Council 

      

Summary of Expenses    OKDDC Request  

 

Other 
funding 

 Total 
Project 
costs  

Staff/Volunteer Time          

Director, Mission 
Advancement 

 (12% time on 
project)  $         8,034  

 
 $             241     $         8,275 

Program Manager 
(20% time on 

project)  $         9,000  
 

 $             270     $         9,270 

Benefits @ 15%    $              -      $         2,632   $         2,632 

Subtotal    $       17,034    $         3,143   $       20,177  

           

Program Operations          

Site Visits/Travel  $         1,152      $         1,152  

Volunteer Training & Management  $         3,494    $         2,748   $         6,242  

Community Engagement  $            250      $            250  

Office Operations  $            320      $            320  

Chapter Grants    $         2,500      $         2,500  

Supplies & Materials  $            250      $            250  

Subtotal    $         7,966    $         2,748   $       10,714  

           

Indirect Costs (10% of total 
program costs)    $              -    

 
 $         3,089   $         3,089  

           

Total Expenses    $       25,000    $         8,980  $       33,980 

 
 
Personnel ($20,177 total project cost/$17,034 in Council funding):   
 

• Director, Mission Advancement (DMA): 12% of their time 

supporting this project. Responsible for providing project management, supervision, 
and fiscal oversight. 

  
• Lead Program Manager (LPM): 20% of their time supporting this project. Lead 
efforts in outreach to five new chapters and support communication amongst 
chapters once established. Once established, responsible for training all identified 
chapter leaders of those five new chapters. 

 
Fringe ($2,632 total project cost/$0 in Council funding):   
 

• The Fringe Benefits line was calculated at 15% of the total salaries of the staff on 
this project. Benefits include FICA, medical and dental insurance, unemployment 
insurance, and workers’ compensation.   

  
 
 
 
 



Operations ($10,714 total project cost/$7,966 in Council funding) includes:  
 

• Travel ($1,152 total project costs/ $1,152 in Council funding): Staff travel to 
support chapters/participants in the field. FTE on project calculated at 300 
miles/month @ $0.55/mile. 
 

• Volunteer Training & Management ($6,242 total/$3,494 in Council funding): 
Expenses includes Leadership Conference for five students to attend Leadership 
Conference in Bloomington, Indiana at $1,000/attendee and $1200 per FTE on 
project. Student Leadership conference fees include a $400 registration fee and 
approximately $600 avg flight cost. Includes costs for local trainings, Local 
Leadership Training Day and Back to Best Buddies, at $425/each. Costs for 
these trainings include venue fee, training materials, certificates, and meals for 
student leaders. 

 

• Community Engagement ($250 total/$250 in Council funding) Includes fees 
associated with public awareness and the cost of- promotional materials such as 
stickers, brochures, flyers, and program ads to participate in community 
awareness initiatives. 
 

• Office Operations ($320 total/ $320 in Council funding) Percentage of 
telecommunications costs, which includes portion of monthly cell phone 
reimbursement for designated project staff. Includes portion of technology costs 
to support new chapter communications.  
 

• Chapter Grants ($2,500 total/ $2,500 in Council funding): $500 for five new 
chapters to utilize as an advisor stipend and/or provide chapter materials and 
resources for chapter activities. Chapter resources and materials could include 
adaptive equipment, entry and admission fees to community events, games, 
puzzles, sensory friendly activities, arts and crafts, transportation costs, etc. 

 

• Supplies & Materials ($250 total project costs/$250 in Council funding) Includes 
expenses associated with materials needed to recruit five new chapters and help 
support chapter operations (recruitment materials, consumable office supplies, 
folders, brochures, etc.) 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Indirect Costs ($3,089 total/$0 in Council funding) 
 

• Calculated at 10% of total program costs. These funds are used by Best Buddies 
International to oversee the administrative and training needs in each local 
market.  This includes, but is not limited to Human Resources including payroll, 
benefit plans and administration, recruitment, legal services, IT, Finance and 
Accounting including financial statements, audit services, billing, AP and 
AR, Marketing/PR/National Branding, graphic design, websites, training and staff 
development, volunteer training conferences, and program development and 
evaluation. 

  
Match ($8,980 total):  
 

• Best Buddies in Oklahoma will match 26% of the project cost 
($8,980) through special event revenue. Best Buddies in Oklahoma hosts two 
annual fundraisers, the Best Buddies Friendship Walk and the Champion of the 
Year gala. These events are standardized nationally with training, materials, and 
various staff resources available to our teams to support successful 
implementation.  We have found continual success establishing sustainable 
fundraising strategies through these event models, as our peer-to-peer 
fundraising models successfully leverage and build our volunteer support.  As our 
programs increasingly engage participants, parents, professionals, school staff 
and community members in our mission, these individuals become our biggest 
supporters and fundraisers. 

 

Chapters Supported 

• Best Buddies in Oklahoma continues to be well poised to support five new 

school-based chapters in the Oklahoma City area. Best Buddies will conduct 

outreach to identify five potential schools for expansion within Oklahoma City 

Public School District, Norman Public School District and Putnam City School 

District.  





 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Retreat Room  

Har-Ber Village   
  



Fiscal Year FY27 Funding Request 
 
Project/Activity: Retreat Room 
 

Organization: Har-Ber Village   
 

Proposal Description: Har-Ber Village Museum seeks funding to create a sensory-friendly 
Retreat Room—a quiet, calming space where visitors, especially neurodivergent and trauma-
affected youth, can regulate and rejoin activities with confidence. Located at the heart of the 
Village, the Retreat Room will feature soft lighting, acoustic treatments, fidgets, noise-reducing 
headphones, and nature elements to promote calm and inclusion. The project will also include 
youth co-design workshops, trauma-informed staff training, and clear wayfinding to ensure the 
space is welcoming, sustainable, and responsive to visitor needs. This initiative directly 
addresses increasing reports of sensory overload during school and public visits, ensuring 
equitable access to informal education for individuals with developmental disabilities. 
 

The project’s first year will focus on design, implementation, and evaluation. Within 12 months, 
Har-Ber Village will launch the Retreat Room, integrate sensory kits and visual schedules across 
school programs, and train all staff and volunteers in inclusive, trauma-informed guest care. 
Additional outreach components—such as resource days and family navigation materials—will 
connect caregivers to SoonerStart, DDS, and tribal services. Measurable goals include a 20% 
reduction in early departures due to sensory overload, a 20% increase in teacher confidence 
when including students with developmental disabilities, and over 150 families receiving 
navigation assistance. 
 

Beyond serving local visitors, this project will create a replicable model for rural museums 
seeking to improve accessibility and inclusion. Documented best practices, such as sensory kit 
contents, staff scripts, and operational workflows, will be shared through a free “Sensory-Ready 
Venue Starter” guide. By normalizing sensory supports and connecting families to services, Har-
Ber Village will strengthen community participation, shift public attitudes toward inclusion, and 
help every visitor—especially those with developmental disabilities—feel seen, supported, and 
welcome. 
 

Council Goal & Objective:  Equitable Access 
 

Targeted Audience: Visitors with developmental disabilities—especially autistic youth and those 
with sensory processing differences—plus their caregivers and teachers during school visits and 
public hours at Har-Ber Village. 
 

Funding requested for Fiscal Year FY27 
 
 
 

Council Match (in kind) Total 
$25,000 $3,000 $28,000 





















































Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4

Income

Council $25,000 $7,000 $6,000 $5,000

Local Sponsors $750 $500 $500 $500

Individual Gifts $500 $500 $500

Program Fees $500

Corporate Sponsors $750 $500 $500

Mini-grants $500 $500 $500

Professional Devel Fees $500 $500

In-kind $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $500

Total Income $28,000 $10,000 $9,000 $8,000

Expenses

Contractor/Consulting $4,000 $1,000 $1,000 $475

Room Reimagining $10,000

Sensory Kits & refresh $2,500 $500 $500 $500

Wayfinding Signs $1,000

Communications $500 $1,500 $1,000 $1,000

Printing $1,000 $500 $500 $500

Internal Training $5,000 $2,500 $2,000 $1,525

External Training $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000

Total Expenses $28,000 $10,000 $9,000 $8,000

Tapered Ask: Har-Ber Village plans to apply for support in subsequent

years, but the program is not solely dependent on those funds to 

execute the goals. Other funding will be secured, or we will find

other ways to complete external outreach/training.

Excess: Any excess funds in previous years will be applied to 

subsequent years.

Fees: Program and professional development fees use an estimated

value, sponsors and external clients will underwrite shortcomings.

Developmental Disabilities Council
Unsolicited Application for Funding

Revised October 16, 2025 at 4:19 pm

Estimated Budget







Training Early Care and Education Providers 

Oklahoma Autism Center – Early Access 



Fiscal Year FY27 Funding Request 

Project/Activity: Training Early Care and Education Providers 

Organization:   Oklahoma Autism Center – Early Access 

Proposal Description: This project expands the Oklahoma Autism Center’s ongoing efforts to 
strengthen early identification, family support, and inclusion for young children with 
developmental differences. Building on existing success, the initiative will increase access to 
evidence-based training for early care and education providers using a multi-tiered system of 
supports (MTSS) model. The training series will equip providers to create inclusive classrooms, 
respond effectively to behavioral and sensory needs, and partner with families to ensure every 
child, especially those under age five, has access to high-quality early learning opportunities. 
New activities will extend professional development to additional early care facilities, including 
Head Start and Early Head Start programs, with tailored in-person and virtual options to reach 
rural and underserved communities statewide. 

The program includes three progressive levels of training and consultation. Level 1 provides 
universal training on inclusive practices, developmental monitoring, and positive behavior 
supports; Level 2 offers targeted workshops based on provider self-assessment and identified 
classroom needs; and Level 3 delivers individualized consultation for providers serving children 
with developmental delays or disabilities. Together, these levels build community capacity, 
enhance provider confidence, and improve family partnerships. Outcomes from initial pilots 
demonstrate strong effectiveness: knowledge of inclusion strategies increased from 36% to 
75%, and confidence using positive behavior supports rose from 36% to 69%. The expanded 
project will build on these results to further reduce early childhood expulsions and promote 
positive developmental trajectories. 

Evaluation will measure changes in provider knowledge, confidence, and implementation of 
inclusive strategies, as well as observable improvements in children’s participation and 
classroom outcomes. The project aligns directly with the Developmental Disabilities Council of 
Oklahoma’s goals for access to services, inclusive education, and system change. By embedding 
developmental monitoring, screening, and inclusion practices into early childhood systems, this 
initiative creates sustainable improvements in how communities identify, support, and include 
children with developmental differences—ensuring every child belongs and thrives from the 
start. 

Council Goal & Objective: Access to Services, Inclusive Education 

Targeted Audience: Level 1 trainings on autism, developmental monitoring, screening, and 
positive behavior supports will serve providers working with children from birth to age 18, with 
emphasis on those caring for children under five. Levels 2 and 3 will provide targeted coaching 
and consultation to early care providers and families, expanding access statewide—especially in 
rural and underserved areas—to strengthen early identification, inclusion, and support. 



 
Funding requested for Fiscal Year FY27 

 
 
 
 

Prior Fiscal Year ____ 
 

 
 

 
Prior Fiscal Year ____ 

 
 
 

 
Prior Fiscal Year ____ 

 
 
 

 
Prior Fiscal Year ____ 

 
  

Council Match (in kind) Total 
$135,532 $45,305 $180,837 

Council Match (in kind) Total 
   

Council Match (in kind) Total 
   

Council Match (in kind) Total 
   

Council Match (in kind) Total 
   







































BUDGET NARRATIVE 
Early Access: Advancing Belonging and Family Support by 

Strengthening Early Childhood Environments for Young Children 
with Developmental Delays 
July 1, 2026 – June 30, 2027 

 
Personnel 
PI/Project Director, Psychologist and Autism Specialist – Juliana Vanderburg, PhD 
20% Total Effort: 10% paid funds, 10% matching funds (.48 CM) 
Council Funds Requested $11,652 In-Kind Matching Funds (OUHSC) $11,652   
Dr. Vanderburg has expertise in the identification of developmental delays, including autism, and in 
evidence-based strategies effective for supporting young children experiencing developmental delays. 
She will oversee all project activities, measurement of project outcomes, and program administration 
including program and fiscal accountability.  

 
CDC Act Early Ambassador - Bonnie McBride, PhD, BCBA 
5% Total Effort: 0% paid funds, 5% matching funds (0.60 CM) 
Council Funds Requested $0.00 In-Kind Matching Funds (OUHSC) $6,130 
Dr. McBride will provide support and assistance as well as connect the project with the national CDC 
developmental health promotion program. 

 
Outreach and Research/Project Evaluation Coordinator - Seth Kastner*  
53% Total Effort: 50% paid funds, 3% matching funds (6.36 CM) 
Council Funds Requested $31,768 In-Kind Matching Funds (OUHSC) $1,906 
Mr. Kastner will coordinate education and research/evaluation components of the project. He will 
facilitate the development and implementation of modular training components on topics pertinent to 
identifying, including, and supporting young children with developmental delays in early childhood 
environments. He will also assist with autism and developmental screenings. Mr. Kastner will support 
research activities, data collection, and evaluation of project operations and outcomes.  

 
Community Outreach Coordinator – Andrea Quillen*  
42% Total Effort: 42% paid funds, 0% matching funds (5.04 CM) 
Council Funds Requested $19,467 In-Kind Matching Funds (OUHSC) $0  
Ms. Quillen will engage in outreach to promote the project and recruit early childhood centers to 
participate in training opportunities designed to build their capacity to support young children experiencing 
developmental delays. To facilitate training development and implementation, she will also contribute her 
experience in coaching and mentoring teachers on classroom strategies to promote positive early childhood 
development and classroom participation. 
 
Administrative Assistant – To Be Hired* 
30% Total Effort: 10% paid funds, 20% matching funds (3.6 CM) 
Council Funds Requested: $3,914 In-Kind Matching Funds (OUHSC) $7,828 
The Administrative Assistant will provide general support for the project. They will assist with ordering supplies 
and materials, data entry, coordinating travel, and any other activities to ensure the project goals are met.  
 
 
 
 



Financial and Contract Support Coordinator - Gina Bryan* 
5% Total Effort: 3% paid funds, 2% matching funds (0.45 CM) 
Council Funds Requested $1,749 In-Kind Matching Funds (OUHSC) $1,166  
Ms. Bryan will assist with budget and contract management, purchasing supplies, and provide overall fiscal 
support for the project. 

 
*To accommodate university-level discretion for yearly cost of living/merit increases, a 3% raise has been 
included for all full-time staff (not including faculty) that have been employed over a year. 

 
TOTAL PERSONNEL: $97,232 
Council Funds Requested $68,550 Matching Funds $28,682 

 
FRINGE BENEFITS 
Employee benefits are calculated at the University of Oklahoma Health Sciences Center FY25 rates of 36.2% 
for professional and full-time staff and 31.7% on Matching, and 16.1% for Faculty Limited Benefits. Fringe 
benefit rates will be applied in strict accordance with the University’s approved DHHS rates. 

 
TOTAL FRINGE: $29,747 
Council Funds Requested $22,473 Matching Funds $7,274 

 
TRAVEL 
In-state travel will be necessary for training and awareness activities. Travel expenses include lodging, mileage, 
and per diem for faculty, staff, and consultants/partners. Mileage and per diem will be paid at the current 
federal rate. 

 
TOTAL TRAVEL $1,000 
Council Funds Requested $1,000 Matching Funds $0.00 

 
OTHER 
Professional Services 
To complete the activities of the project the following outside Independent Contractors will be used. 

 
Project Consultant – Kathryn Moore, PhD 
Council Funds Requested $4,800 In-Kind Matching Funds $0 
Dr. Moore is a licensed psychologist with expertise in identifying and supporting young children with 
developmental delays, including autism. She will support project oversight, implementation, and 
evaluation given her experience with initiatives that promote the meaningful participation of children 
with developmental delays in early childhood environments.  
 
Early Childhood Inclusive Education Consultant – Twana Ross 
Council Funds Requested $2,500 In-Kind Matching Funds $0 
Ms. Ross has direct experience supporting children with developmental delays in early childhood settings. She 
will contribute to training development and provide feedback on content accessibility and relevance. 
 
Project Facilitator - Margaret Bergant 
Council Funds Requested $5,000 In-Kind Matching Funds (Bergant Consulting) $0 
Ms. Bergant will provide professional services to the project in the areas of group facilitation, early 
intervention, and strategic planning. 

 



 
 

TOTAL PROFESSIONAL SERVICES: $12,300 
Council Funds Requested $12,300 Matching Funds $0 
 
 
Supplies 
Funds are requested for materials and supplies such as folders, pens, printer supplies, clipboards, paper, 
post its, staples, binders, jump drives, paper clips, portfolios, ADOS protocols, developmental monitoring 
and screening tools, laptop/computer supplies, mailing labels, and other desk supplies necessary for 
project operations. Supplies also include printing and duplication of promotional items for awareness 
activities, training materials, resources, reports, brochures, posters, and flyers. Funds are also requested 
for the purchase of a set of classroom materials (e.g., developmentally appropriate toys, visual supports) 
to demonstrate evidence-based instructional strategies during training.  
TOTAL SUPPLIES: $3,242 
Council Funds Requested $3,242 Matching Funds $0.00 

 
TOTAL OTHER $15,542 
Council Funds Requested $15,542 In-Kind Matching Funds (OUHSC) $0.00 

 
Indirect Costs 
For this project we are subject to the Off-Campus Rate of 26%. Per the University, our Indirect Cost rate for 
Research Grants and Contracts are calculated at 45% for On-Campus and 26% for Off-Campus. Indirect Costs 
are calculated on a modified total direct cost base (MTDC) for all salaries and wages, fringe benefits, 
materials and supplies, services, travel and subgrants and subcontracts up to $25,000 of each subgrant and 
subcontract. Equipment, capital expenditures, charges for patient care, rental costs, tuition remission, 
scholarships and fellowships, and participant support costs, as well as the portion of each subgrant and 
subcontract in excess of $25,000, shall be excluded from modified total direct costs. 

 
Total Indirect Costs (26%) $37,316 
Council Funds Requested (26%) $27,967 In-Kind Matching Funds (OUHSC) (26%) $9,349 

 
 

TOTAL PROJECT COSTS: $180,837 
COUNCIL FUNDS REQUESTED: $135,532 MATCHING FUNDS: $45,305 

 



FY '27 DDCO Early Access
PI: Juliana Vanderburg, Ph.D. Includes 3% cost of living raise

DDCO BUDGET
Personnel FTE Effort Requested Salary Fringe Total

Juli Vanderburg 0.20 10% $11,652.00 $1,876.00 $13,528.00
Bonnie McBride 1.00 0% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Seth Kastner 1.00 50% $31,768.00 $11,500.00 $43,268.00
Gina Bryan 0.75 3% $1,749.00 $633.00 $2,382.00
Andrea Quillen 1.00 42% $19,467.00 $7,047.00 $26,514.00
Admin Assist. TBH 1.00 10% $3,914.00 $1,417.00 $5,331.00
TOTAL PERSONNEL & FRINGE 115% $68,550.00 $22,473.00 $91,023.00

Supplies & Operating Expenses
Travel $1,000
Contracts $12,300
Materials/Supplies/Printing $3,242
TOTAL SUPPLIES & OPERATING EXPENSES $16,542

MATCH BUDGET
Personnel FTE Effort Requested Salary Fringe Total

Juli Vanderburg 0.20 10% $11,652.00 $1,876.00 $13,528.00
Bonnie McBride 1.00 5% $6,130.00 $1,943.00 $8,073.00
Seth Kastner 1.00 3% $1,906.00 $604.00 $2,510.00
Gina Bryan 0.75 2% $1,166.00 $370.00 $1,536.00
Andrea Quillen 1.00 0% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Admin Assist. TBH 1.00 20% $7,828.00 $2,481.00 $10,309.00

$28,682.00 $7,274.00 $35,956.00
Supplies & Operating Expenses
Materials/Supplies 0
Contracts $0
TOTAL SUPPLIES & OPERATING EXPENSES $0

Total Direct Costs $107,565
Total Indirect Costs 26% $27,967

$135,532

TOTAL REQUIRED MATCH 25% $45,209
TOTAL MATCH $35,956
Total Indirect Costs 26% $9,349
TOTAL MATCH $45,305

TOTAL PROJECT COSTS $180,837

July 1, 2025 - June 30, 2026

TOTAL COSTS



 E
ar

ly
 Id

en
tif

ic
at

io
n,

 S
up

po
rt

, a
nd

 B
el

on
gi

ng
  

LO
G

IC
 M

O
DE

L 
BUILDING EARLY 
IDENTIFICATION CAPACITY   

TI
ER

 1
: D

ev
el

op
m

en
ta

l M
on

ito
rin

g 
TI

ER
 2

: S
cr

ee
ni

ng
  

TI
ER

 3
: D

ia
gn

os
tic

 E
va

lu
at

io
n 

Ac
tiv

iti
es

 
O

ut
co

m
es

 
Ac

tiv
iti

es
 

O
ut

co
m

es
 

Ac
tiv

iti
es

 
O

ut
co

m
es

 
 

Pr
om

ot
e 

de
ve

lo
pm

en
ta

l 
m

on
ito

rin
g 

to
 

pr
ov

id
er

s a
nd

 
pu

bl
ic

 
 

Co
nd

uc
t t

ra
in

in
g 

on
 

au
tis

m
 a

nd
 

de
ve

lo
pm

en
ta

l 
m

on
ito

rin
g 

 
Tr

ai
ne

d 
or

ga
ni

za
tio

ns
 h

av
e 

in
cr

ea
se

d 
kn

ow
le

dg
e 

an
d 

aw
ar

en
es

s 
 

Im
pr

ov
ed

 
de

ve
lo

pm
en

ta
l 

m
on

ito
rin

g 
pr

ac
tic

es
 

 
Co

nd
uc

t i
n-

de
pt

h 
sc

re
en

in
g 

tr
ai

ni
ng

 
fo

r A
SD

 a
nd

 
de

ve
lo

pm
en

ta
l 

de
la

ys
 

 
Pr

ov
id

e 
sc

re
en

in
g 

pr
ac

tic
um

 
op

po
rt

un
iti

es
 &

 
on

go
in

g 
su

pp
or

t 

 
M

or
e 

pr
of

es
sio

na
ls 

co
nd

uc
tin

g 
sc

re
en

in
gs

.  
 

In
cr

ea
se

d 
nu

m
be

r o
f 

ch
ild

re
n 

sc
re

en
ed

 
an

d 
re

fe
rr

ed
 fo

r 
ev

al
ua

tio
n 

an
d 

se
rv

ic
es

 

 
Id

en
tif

y 
an

d 
ne

tw
or

k 
w

ith
 li

ce
ns

ed
 

pr
ov

id
er

s  
 

Fa
ci

lit
at

e 
tr

ai
ni

ng
 in

 
AD

O
S-

2 
as

se
ss

m
en

t 
 

Pr
ov

id
e 

on
go

in
g 

su
pp

or
t a

nd
 u

pd
at

es
 

fo
r d

ia
gn

os
tic

 
cl

in
ic

ia
ns

 

 
M

or
e 

qu
al

ifi
ed

 a
nd

 
co

nf
id

en
t d

ia
gn

os
tic

 
cl

in
ic

ia
ns

  
 

In
cr

ea
se

d 
di

ag
no

st
ic

 c
ap

ac
ity

 
th

ro
ug

ho
ut

 O
K 

 
Ag

e 
of

 d
ia

gn
os

is 
&

 
st

ar
t o

f i
nt

er
ve

nt
io

n 
lo

w
er

ed
   

SUPPORTING FAMILIES 
THROUGH THE PROCESS 

TI
ER

 1
: O

ut
re

ac
h 

&
 C

om
m

un
ic

at
io

n 
TI

ER
 2

: F
ac

ili
ta

tin
g 

Re
fe

rr
al

s 
TI

ER
 3

: T
ar

ge
te

d 
Su

pp
or

ts
  

Ac
tiv

iti
es

 
O

ut
co

m
es

 
Ac

tiv
iti

es
 

O
ut

co
m

es
 

Ac
tiv

iti
es

 
O

ut
co

m
es

 
 

Pr
om

ot
e 

de
ve

lo
pm

en
ta

l 
m

on
ito

rin
g 

an
d 

sc
re

en
in

g 
se

rv
ic

es
 

 
Fi

el
d 

in
qu

iri
es

 fr
om

 
fa

m
ili

es
 a

cr
os

s t
he

 
st

at
e 

 
Pr

ov
id

e 
in

iti
al

 
re

fe
rr

al
/r

es
ou

rc
es

 

 
M

or
e 

fa
m

ili
es

 a
re

 
aw

ar
e 

of
 a

nd
 

ut
ili

zi
ng

 sc
re

en
in

g 
se

rv
ic

es
. 

 
M

or
e 

in
di

vi
du

al
 

ch
ild

re
n 

ar
e 

id
en

tif
ie

d 
as

 p
os

sib
ly

 
ha

vi
ng

 d
el

ay
s 

 
Re

fe
rr

in
g 

fa
m

ili
es

 to
 

co
m

m
un

ity
 

sc
re

en
in

g 
pa

rt
ne

rs
 

 
Bo

ok
in

g 
an

d 
co

nd
uc

tin
g 

sc
re

en
in

gs
 

 
Re

fe
rr

al
 fo

r o
th

er
 

se
rv

ic
es

 a
nd

 
re

so
ur

ce
s.

  

 
Fa

m
ili

es
 re

ce
iv

e 
tim

el
y 

sc
re

en
in

g 
re

su
lts

 &
 

re
co

m
m

en
da

tio
ns

 
 

Ch
ild

re
n 

an
d 

fa
m

ili
es

 re
ce

iv
e 

re
fe

rr
al

s f
or

 se
rv

ic
es

 
th

at
 h

as
te

n 
in

iti
at

io
n 

of
 se

rv
ic

es
 

 
Pr

ov
id

e 
ad

di
tio

na
l 

re
so

ur
ce

s f
or

 fa
m

ili
es

 
w

ho
 h

av
e 

re
ce

iv
ed

 o
r 

ar
e 

w
ai

tin
g 

fo
r 

ev
al

ua
tio

n 
 

 
Se

rv
e 

as
 a

 c
on

tin
ue

d 
tr

us
te

d 
in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
so

ur
ce

 fo
r f

am
ili

es
 

w
ho

 h
av

e 
re

ce
iv

ed
 

sc
re

en
in

gs
 

 
Fa

m
ili

es
 re

ce
iv

e 
ad

di
tio

na
l i

nf
o 

an
d 

re
so

ur
ce

s b
as

ed
 o

n 
ne

ed
s 

 
Fe

w
er

 fa
m

ili
es

 a
re

 
le

ft
 w

ai
tin

g 
w

ith
ou

t 
su

pp
or

ts
 o

r u
pd

at
es

 

PROMOTING BELONING IN EARLY 
CARE SETTINGS 

TI
ER

 1
: I

ni
tia

l T
ra

in
in

g 
TI

ER
 2

:  
TI

ER
 3

 
Ac

tiv
iti

es
 

O
ut

co
m

es
 

Ac
tiv

iti
es

 
O

ut
co

m
es

 
Ac

tiv
iti

es
 

O
ut

co
m

es
 

 
Id

en
tif

y 
an

d 
pa

rt
ne

r w
ith

 e
ar

ly
 

ca
re

 a
nd

 e
du

ca
tio

n 
pr

ov
id

er
s 

 
Pr

ov
id

e 
tr

ai
ni

ng
 o

n 
in

cl
us

iv
e 

cl
as

sr
oo

m
 

pr
ac

tic
es

 &
 

su
pp

or
ts

 fo
r 

ch
ild

re
n 

w
ith

 
de

ve
lo

pm
en

ta
l 

de
la

ys
 

 
In

cr
ea

se
d 

pr
ov

id
er

 
co

nf
id

en
ce

 to
 

in
cl

ud
e 

ch
ild

re
n 

w
ith

 
de

ve
lo

pm
en

ta
l 

de
la

ys
 in

 e
ar

ly
 c

ar
e 

se
tt

in
gs

 
 

Pr
ov

id
er

s h
av

e 
kn

ow
le

dg
e 

an
d 

to
ol

s 
to

 in
cr

ea
se

 a
cc

es
s t

o 
ea

rly
 c

ar
e 

an
d 

ed
uc

at
io

n 

 
Sm

al
l g

ro
up

 
w

or
ks

ho
ps

 to
 

pr
ov

id
e 

ha
nd

s-
on

 
pr

ac
tic

e 
w

ith
 

sp
ec

ifi
c 

to
ol

s 
 

W
or

ks
ho

ps
 w

ith
 

gu
id

ed
 ro

le
 p

la
y,

 
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t o
f 

cl
as

sr
oo

m
 m

at
er

ia
ls,

 
an

d 
co

lla
bo

ra
tiv

e 
te

am
in

g 

 
Pr

ov
id

er
s h

av
e 

a 
de

ep
er

 
un

de
rs

ta
nd

in
g 

of
 

sk
ill

s &
 to

ol
s  

 
Pr

ov
id

er
s h

av
e 

pr
ac

tic
ed

 sk
ill

s &
 

to
ol

s &
 h

av
e 

hi
gh

 
co

nf
id

en
ce

 in
 th

ei
r 

ab
ili

tie
s t

o 
im

pl
em

en
t s

ki
lls

 in
 

th
e 

cl
as

sr
oo

m
 

 
In

-d
ep

th
 

co
ns

ul
ta

tio
n 

fo
r 

in
di

vi
du

al
 p

ro
vi

de
rs

 
 

Su
pp

or
ts

 to
 e

nh
an

ce
 

fa
m

ily
 p

ar
tn

er
sh

ip
s,

 
co

ac
hi

ng
 in

 p
os

iti
ve

 
be

ha
vi

or
 su

pp
or

ts
, 

an
d 

di
re

ct
 a

ss
ist

an
ce

 
w

ith
 im

pr
ov

em
en

ts
 

to
 th

e 
le

ar
ni

ng
 

en
vi

ro
nm

en
t 

 
Pr

ov
id

er
s 

su
cc

es
sf

ul
ly

 
im

pl
em

en
t 

st
ra

te
gi

es
 le

ar
ne

d 
fr

om
 th

e 
tr

ai
ni

ng
s 

 
Pr

ov
id

er
s b

et
te

r 
in

cl
ud

e 
in

di
vi

du
al

 
ch

ild
re

n 
in

 th
ei

r 
ea

rly
 c

ar
e 

an
d 

ed
uc

at
io

n 
se

tt
in

gs
 

 





 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Caregiver Respite Retreats & Sibling Camps 

Sooner SUCCESS 

  



 

Fiscal Year FY27 Funding Request 
 
Project/Activity: Caregiver Respite Retreats and Sibling Camps 
 
Organization: Sooner SUCCESS 
 
Proposal Description: This proposal expands respite options in Oklahoma for caregivers of 
children and adults with intellectual and developmental disabilities (I/DD), regardless of prior 
access to services. Led by Sooner SUCCESS at OUHSC, the project addresses a critical gap in 
safe, accessible respite by offering structured opportunities that reduce caregiver stress, 
improve family well-being, and help caregivers integrate respite into their daily lives. The 
initiative prioritizes inclusive access for diverse, rural, and underserved families and recognizes 
caregiver well-being as essential to child and family stability. 
 

The project includes two primary activities: Caregiver Respite Retreats and Sibling Camps. 
Retreats provide extended respite through vouchers for substitute caregiving, meals and 
lodging, peer connection, self-care education, and individualized service navigation using ARCH 
Life Course tools to support long-term respite planning. Sibling Camps—offered as multi-night 
and day camps at no cost—provide children with and without disabilities meaningful 
recreational and Sibshop-based experiences while caregivers receive respite, education, and 
navigation support, strengthening the entire family unit. 
 

Evaluation will use pre- and post-surveys, program metrics, and qualitative feedback to 
measure reductions in caregiver stress, increased access to resources, and improved family 
outcomes. The project builds on proven success, with prior participants reporting significant 
stress reduction and limited access to respite without these services. Supported by strong 
statewide partnerships and a sustainability plan that diversifies funding and expands 
community implementation, this initiative offers a replicable, evidence-informed model that 
increases access to respite, reduces isolation, and promotes long-term health and inclusion for 
Oklahoma families. 
 
Council Goal & Objective: Stronger support systems for families 
 
Targeted Audience: Statewide, nearly one in four Oklahoma children has special health care 
needs, and their families often experience high stress, limited respite, and difficulty accessing 
trained support—challenges that are especially acute in rural and underserved areas. This 
project serves children, youth, and young adults with I/DD; their caregivers and siblings; and 
culturally and geographically diverse families across the state. Participation is expected to 
reduce isolation, expand access to supports, and improve well-being for both individuals with 
I/DD and their caregivers. 



 
 

Funding requested for Fiscal Year FY27 
 
 
 
 

Prior Fiscal Year FY26 
 

 
 

 
Prior Fiscal Year FY25 

 
 
 

 
Prior Fiscal Year FY24 

 
 
 

 
Prior Fiscal Year FY23 

 

 

 

Prior Fiscal Year FY22 

 

Council Match (in kind) Total 
$103,253 $34,547 $137,800 

Council Match (in kind) Total 
$108,502 $36,359 $144,861 

Council Match (in kind) Total 
$117,585 $39,210 156,795 

Council Match (in kind) Total 
$108,496 $47,340 $155,836 

Council Match (in kind) Total 
$100,000 $36,298 $136,298 

Council Match (in kind) Total 
$123,750 $41,750 $165,500 



Developmental Disabilities Council Unsolicited Application for Funding 
 

Part 1 - Contact Information 
 
7. Organization Name * 

Board of Regents of the University of Oklahoma Health Sciences Center 

 
8. Organization Address * 

Mailing address please: Street number, Street name, City, State, 9-digit Zip Code 
 
865 Research Parkway, URP865-450, Oklahoma City, OK 73104-3609 

 
9. Contact Info * 

Name, email address and phone number of the person completing this application. 
 

Aietah Stephens, Aietah-stephens@ou.edu 405-271-2710 

 
10. Website 

Organization's Website 
 
http://soonersuccess.ouhsc.edu  

 
Our State Plan Goals 
To qualify for funding, projects must meet the goals in the 5-Year Council State Plan. The 
state plan is available for review https://oklahoma.gov/ddco/about/state-plan.html. The new 
state plan for 2027-2031 is in the process of being developed. 

 
 
11. State Plan Goal * 

As of August 2025, the Council is in the process of reviewing input from publicly held 
listening sessions and information about current services and systems in Oklahoma. 
Goals have not been established for our next 5 Year State Plan (2027-2031), however 
proposals submitted should fall within one of our themes we have identified. 

• Access to Services 

• Inclusive Education 

• Caregiver Support 

• Representation and Public Attitudes 

• Advocacy and Self-Advocacy 
 

This proposal falls within three areas: Access to Services, Caregiver Support and 
Advocacy and Self-Advocacy.  

 
Part 2 - Disclosure of Potential Conflict of Interest 
The State of Oklahoma prohibits persons and organizations from participating in the 

mailto:Aietah-stephens@ou.edu
http://soonersuccess.ouhsc.edu/
https://oklahoma.gov/ddco/about/state-plan.html


Developmental Disabilities Council Unsolicited Application for Funding 
 

development of a competitive contract where they may receive an actual or perceived 
benefit. The purpose of this policy is to ensure a fair and impartial procurement process. The 
questions that follow are designed to help the state determine if such a conflict exists. 

 
 
12. Any relationships to the organization? * 

Do you, or your organization, have any personal, professional or financial relationships to 
the Developmental Disabilities Council of Oklahoma? This disclosure does not 
necessarily create a real or perceived conflict of interest, but disclosure of such 
relationships is required. 

 
 Yes 

 No 

 
13. Identify names and relationships 

If you answered yes to "Any relationships to the organization?" please explain in 
detail. Identify names and relationships, as necessary. 

 
Part 3 - Your activity proposal: 
The Council's committee carefully reviews all complete and accurate applications. The 
information you provide in Part III will help our members understand your proposed work and 
how it aligns with the Council's funding priorities and expectations. 

14. Proposal. * 
Provide a written overview of your proposal (750 words or fewer). A good overview 
should cover the key components of your proposal. This includes: 

• Introduction: A brief summary of your project's purpose. 
• Problem Statement: The issue your project aims to address. 
• Proposed Solution: A clear description of your methodology and how your 

project will solve the problem. 
• Expected Outcomes: The anticipated results or impact of your work. 
• Evaluation: How the work will be measured. 
• Relevance: How your project aligns with the council's goals and funding priorities. 

 
The goal of this proposal is to expand the current respite options available in Oklahoma 
for those identified as primary caregivers of children and adults with I/DD by allowing 
them to experience respite as well as assist them in identifying ongoing ways to 
incorporate respite into their daily lives. The caregiver group will include parents, single 
individuals and any others in the caregiver category who are  caring for a loved one with 
I/DD. All caregivers supporting an individual with I/DD will be eligible, regardless of their 
current status in seeking support services for their care receiver.  
Activity One - Respite Retreats  
Our respite retreats offer a longer respite opportunity for caregivers, but just as important 
our staff teach them how to utilize respite vouchers and how to identify potential respite 



Developmental Disabilities Council Unsolicited Application for Funding 
 

providers within their unique situation, allowing them to integrate respite into their routine 
more frequently moving forward. The retreat format also offers the chance for social 
connection with other family caregivers.  
Each respite retreat would include the following components:  
• A respite voucher to cover the cost of providing a substitute caregiver for their 

 loved one with I/DD of any age, in the caregiver' s choice of setting. 
• Meals and lodging for all caregivers during the weekend retreat. Based on the 

 available lodging options and associated costs, each site will select the length of 
 stay that the budget can accommodate, either Friday night through Saturday 
 afternoon or Friday night through Sunday morning. 

• Social connection - Each retreat will include group activities designed to  
 encourage connection between the caregivers and parent to parent mentoring/
 support. Examples might include: mixers, bonfires, group dining arrangements, 
 art experiences, games/recreational activities, etc. 

• Surprises - Drawings for door prizes focused on self-care or utilizing local 
 recreational opportunities will be incorporated into all retreats. 

• A gift bag of self-care items and self-care educational materials will be 
 provided for each couple/single parent. 

 
Down time - We believe the most fundamental type of self-care is the opportunity to 
simply relax, catch your breath, be present with our own thoughts, and choose what it is 
we need in that moment. Each retreat will incorporate some unstructured time to relax or 
strengthen partner relationships. To ensure options for caregivers, each retreat site will 
offer indoor and outdoor activity suggestions. Each caregiver will have the option to 
participate in as much as they want as well as the option to decline activities and simply 
be, if that's what they need in the moment. 
• Whole family support - Prior to their retreat each caregiver will receive a 1 on 1 

 service navigation session with a Sooner SUCCESS staff member to 
ensure that the family has access to the resources, and supports across the  
 lifespan that would benefit their family's unique needs.  

• The service navigation will also include the use of life course tools created by 
 the ARCH National Respite Network to help each family identify ongoing 
 respite resources and supports. 

• Information about DDCO, their activities and projects will be 
• shared with the group and DDCO handouts/materials will be disseminated. The 

 DDCO Consumer Survey will also be completed by participants. 
• Bilingual staff will be available to assist caregivers who are Spanish speaking. 
 
Activity Two - Sibling Camp- Overnight 3-day, 2-night and Day Camps  
Both multi-night and day camps Respite/Sibshop camps for children with special needs 
and their typically developing siblings. One would provide a multi-night camp for 
individuals with intellectual and developmental disabilities, plans would include campers 
ages 8-25 and the camp would be hosted at an established camp site within the state 
working in partnership with the camp organization and utilizing their expertise to offer 
camp specific activities. The other Day Camps would be offered across the state to 
increase access to siblings and respite for caregivers. Sibling camps would be offered at 
no cost to the family.  
• The children would enjoy accessible camp activities in combination with custom 

Sibshop activities geared especially for children who have siblings with special 
needs. 
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• While the kids are enjoying camp, family caregivers will have the opportunity to enjoy 
respite and relaxation. 

• Self-care educational materials will be provided to family caregivers. 
• A 1 on 1 service navigation session with a Sooner SUCCESS staff member to 

ensure that the family has access to resources, and supports across the lifespan that 
would benefit their family's unique needs. 

• Pre and post-camp surveys will be completed by each participating family. 
• Bilingual staff will be available to assist campers who are Spanish speaking. 
 
Together, these activities promote access, reduce isolation, and strengthen family well-
being through compassionate, coordinated, and community-based support. 

 
In Oklahoma, the Department of Human Services (2023) has identified caregiver well-
being as critical to child stability and health. 

 
Evaluation Plan 
 
Assessment: Intention will be put into making each retreat available to diverse 
populations and across all counties within our state using an open contact interest form 
specific to each region of our state. Pre and post-weekend surveys will be completed 
with participants to determine the impact of the respite on their stress level as well as 
their satisfaction with the content and implementation of the retreat. The DDCO 
Consumer Survey will also be completed during the retreat. Staff will collect video 
testimonials from retreat participants who wish to share their thoughts on the retreat 
model and what it meant to them. Evaluation will be led by the OUHSC Core Research 
Team using mixed quantitative and qualitative measures. 
• Surveys: Pre/post caregiver assessments  
• Program Metrics: Number of families served, student hours trained, respite hours 

accessed, and sibling camps hosted. 
• Retreat and Camp evaluation surveys 
• Quantitative and Qualitative Feedback: Collected from families, hospital staff, and 

students to assess program quality and satisfaction. 
Pre and post-weekend surveys will be completed with participants to determine the 
impact of the respite on their stress level as well as their satisfaction with the content 
and implementation of the retreat. The DDCO Consumer Survey will also be completed 
during the retreat. Staff will collect video testimonials from retreat participants who wish 
to share their thoughts on the retreat model and what it meant to them. 
Findings will inform program improvement and contribute to broader understanding of 
the health impacts of respite care for complex-care families. 

 
15. Have you completed a needs assessment? * 

 
 N o  

 Yes 

 

16. Needs assessment: 
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If you have completed a needs assessment, please provide a summary below. Your 
response should include: 

• A brief description of the methodology used (e.g., surveys, interviews, focus 
groups).   

• The key findings that support the need for your proposed project. 

• The population included in your assessment. 

• An explanation of how this assessment directly informs your proposal. 
 
 
In Oklahoma, respite options that can safely serve this population are extremely limited. 
Families often rely on hospital admissions or private-duty nursing for temporary relief — 
approaches that are costly, unsustainable, and emotionally taxing. Many caregivers 
report they have not had a single full night of uninterrupted rest in years. 
 
The Oklahoma Department of Human Services (2023, https://oklahoma.gov/okdhs) 
recognizes caregiver well-being as essential to child safety and stability. The Caregiver 
Retreats and Sibling Camps fills this gap by increasing access to safe respite options.  
Measuring the Value of Respite - A White Paper by the ARCH Committee for 
Advancement of Respite Research (CARR) found that: 

o There is an urgent need to identify, expand, and develop evidence-based and 
evidence- informed respite that improves caregiver outcomes. 

o Current research and evaluation methods do not adequately measure the 
economic value of respite. 

o Caregivers need respite and accrue beneficial effects from respite, even if 
providing respite does not save money. 

The full white paper is available to download and review at:  
https://archrespite.org/research/carr publications/ 
Understanding the Respite Needs of Family Caregivers 

 
53 million Family caregivers of children and adults in the US. 490,000 of those 
caregivers live in Oklahoma 
86% of family caregivers of adults in the US receive no respite 

 
75% of family caregivers of children have unmet needs for respite. 
Sources: National Alliance for Caregiving and AARP Public Policy Institute, Caregiving 
in the U.S. 2020. 

 
 

Assessment results from year 1 through 4 of our project offering Caregiver Respite 
Retreats revealed that 97.6% of our participating caregivers reported that the retreat 
reduced the stress level in their family. 82.5% of them reported that they would not have 
access to respite without the weekend retreat process offered by Sooner SUCCESS. 

 
17. Who will do the work? * 

Please list all people and organizations that will be working on the project and 
describe their experience and qualifications to provide the proposed goods and 
services. 

 

https://archrespite.org/research/carr%C2%AD
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Partnerships and Collaboration 
This project is led by Sooner SUCCESS within the Department of Developmental and 
Behavioral Pediatrics at OUHSC. 
Key partners include: 
• Children’s Health Foundation 
• DHS Oklahoma Caregivers Lifespan Respite Coalition – coordination of vouchers and 

resources 
• Oklahoma State Department of Health 
• Community Partners that provide disability services, support, education and outreach 

 
These partnerships ensure a comprehensive approach that combines medical, academic, 
and community expertise to best serve Oklahoma families. 

 
Sooner SUCCESS, (State Unified Children's Comprehensive Exemplary Services for 
Special Needs) is a program established over 23 years ago, under the Child Study 
Center, a division of the section of Developmental and Behavioral Pediatrics at the 
University of Oklahoma Health Sciences Center. Sooner SUCCESS remains on the fore-
front of systems design, family advocacy, policy change and community 
engagement specifically for families that have been impacted by disability. Sooner 
SUCCESS is a community-based service available to anyone and any family in 
Oklahoma that needs services and connections to programs in their community that will 
meet their unique needs. 

 
The primary mission of Sooner SUCCESS is to support and empower parents/caregivers 
of children with disabilities and support the development of inclusive communities. Years 
of lived experience among our staff as well as extensive, in-depth experience working 
with parents who feel their family's needs have been dismissed or marginalized due to 
disability drive Sooner SUCCESS in this mission. 

 
The organizational structure and management model of Sooner SUCCESS creates a 
continuous loop of communication with families and collaboration with providers that 
serve in the community. This is accomplished through one-on-one service navigation to 
families in need and development of community coalitions with a mission to identify and 
address local service gaps whenever possible. Regional teams serving as technical 
assistance hubs that share resources and ideas to identify and resolve similar problems 
occurring in multiple communities statewide. And lastly, our state level interagency 
council brings together  
 
decision makers from multiple disciplines to respond to emerging trends indicating the 
need for change at the policy and procedure level. At each of these levels, Sooner 
SUCCESS has assembled partnerships and a continuing history of successful 
collaboration allowing new projects to coalesce smoothly and move into implementation 
efficiently. 

 
Sooner SUCCESS in partnership with OKDHS Aging Services, administers the Lifespan 
Respite Voucher Program as well as the Systems of Care Respite Program in partnership 
with the Oklahoma State Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services. 
Sooner SUCCESS has also developed a partnership with the Oklahoma State 
Department of Health to improve supports for typically developing siblings in families 
impacted by disability. Sooner SUCCESS works in tandem with Aging Services, 
Developmental Disabilities Services, Oklahoma State Department of Mental Health and 
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Substance Abuse Services and other state programs to increase access to respite. This 
care coordination model to serve caregivers across the lifespan through the Oklahoma 
Caregiver Coalition has improved access to not only respite, but other essential 
resources for family caregivers that have a loved one with a disability. 

 
This comprehensive approach along with expertise, data management, infrastructure and 
community partnerships put Sooner SUCCESS in an advanced position to provide 
supports to families raising a child with special needs. 
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18. Targeted population: 

* 
Tell us more about who you are targeting to improve outcomes for? Describe the 
age, region, familial status, learning or support needs, and type of disability. 
 
Statewide, approximately 23–24 % of Oklahoma children (roughly 217,000 individuals 
ages 0-17) are identified as having special health care needs (mchb.tvisdata.hrsa.gov; 
americashealthrankings.org). Families of these children often report high stress, limited 
respite, and difficulty accessing trained support providers—challenges that are magnified 
in rural and underserved areas. 
The targeted population therefore includes: 
• Children, youth and young adults with intellectual and developmental disabilities 

(I/DD). 
• Parents and caregivers that are responsible for their loved one's care and 

wellbeing. 
• Siblings of children with disabilities, who frequently experience due to having a 

brother or sister with special health care needs. 
• Culturally and geographically diverse families, including those in rural counties 

who face limited transportation and provider availability. 
We anticipate individuals with I/DD participating in the respite activities above will 
participate in new social and recreational experiences; reduce overall social isolation; 
have improved access to supports; and benefit from a healthier and more energized 
family caregiver. 

19. Impact: 
* 

Please describe the anticipated impact of your proposal by addressing the following three 
components: 

Goals for the targeted population? 
• What are the specific, measurable goals you hope to achieve for the individuals 

directly served by this project? 
Broader implications for people with developmental disabilities: 
• Beyond the direct participants, how will this project create a broader, positive 

impact for the population of people with developmental disabilities as a whole? 
Measurable outcomes: 
• What specific, quantifiable metrics will you use to track your success and 

demonstrate the project's effectiveness? 
 

Goals for the Targeted Population 
The primary goal of the Caregiver Retreats and Sibling Camps is to improve quality of 
life, well-being, and access to support for families that have a loved one with intellectual 
and developmental disabilities.  
Specific goals include: 
• Reduce caregiver stress and burnout by increasing access to respite, providing 

service navigation, and support. 
• Increase access to disability resources, respite and connect with other families.  
• Enhance sibling well-being through Sibling Camps. 
• Build preparedness and confidence among caregivers through hands-on 

https://mchb.tvisdata.hrsa.gov/Narratives/IIBFiveYearNeedsAssessmentSummary/31cc1fb7-d4c6-42b1-9e1c-97a6bc7562f0?utm_source=chatgpt.com
https://www.americashealthrankings.org/explore/measures/cshcn_overall/OK?utm_source=chatgpt.com


Developmental Disabilities Council Unsolicited Application for Funding 

 12/32 

 

 

education and peer networking. 
 

 
Measurable Outcomes 
To demonstrate both individual and systems impact, the following outcomes will be tracked 
annually: 
Quantitative Measures 

• Families served: 70 to 100 families receiving direct navigation assistance. 
• Family Retreat participation: 70 families served annually. 
• Sibling Camps: ≈ 150 siblings across five events. 

 
Qualitative Measures 

• Pre/post caregiver surveys.  
• Family satisfaction and access-to-resources surveys. 
• Volunteer and staff feedback. 

 
20. Duplication or expansion: 

* 
Does this proposal duplicate or expand upon any existing work in Oklahoma or 
elsewhere? The Council cannot supplant funding to continue existing work unless the 
proposal is to expand on the work and enhances what is being done. 

 
If your proposal duplicates or expands upon existing work, please describe the existing 
work and explain what makes your project unique and innovative. Be specific about how 
this approach and expected outcomes differ from and add value to what is already being 
done. 

We see this proposal as an expansion of our work providing weekend retreats in years 1-
5 as well as our efforts under the Lifespan Respite Voucher program that we administer in 
conjunction with the OHS Aging Services division and the Respite Voucher program that 
we administer for ODMHSAS for their Systems of Care participants. The camp portion of 
the proposal will expand on our efforts to enhance sibling support to better serve the 
entire family unit. All of the programs provide caregiver respite, but the retreats offer the 
additional benefits of extended respite, service navigation on both resources and planning 
to support more consistent respite, and the peer-to-peer support that occurs when 
caregivers are in a supportive, relaxing environment together. 

 
21. Best Practices: 

* 
Will your proposed project use current evidence-based best practices in the field of 
developmental disabilities? Identify the specific practices you will use, explain how you 
will incorporate them into your project, and cite your sources. Citations should include a 
mix of professional literature, research studies, and respected organizations or programs. 
Providing respite is, in and of itself, considered a best practice resource for those with full 
time caregiver responsibilities. The Administration for Community Living recommends 
"coordinated systems of community-based respite for family caregivers of children or 
adults regardless of special need"  
In addition, our program will integrate the use of Life Course Tools for Respite as 
recommended by the ARCH National Respite Network and Resource Center  
https://archrespite.org/consumer-information/lifecourse-tools-for-respite  
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The inclusion of Sibshop activities in our sibling camp is also a best practice. In the spring 
of 2005, University of Washington colleagues Amanda Johnson and Susan Sandall 
conducted an online survey of adults (ages 18-34, n=30) who had participated in 
Sibshops as children, and confirmed that when it comes to the lasting impact of Sibshops, 
there's lots of good news to share.  
Here are just a few of their findings: 

Over 90% of the respondents said Sibshops had a positive effect on the feelings they had 
for their siblings; 

• Sibshops taught coping strategies to over 67% of respondents; 

• 75% reported that Sibshops affected their adult lives; and 

• 94% said they would recommend Sibshops to others. 

The authors state that the "results show that many aspects of the Sibshop program 
appeared to  

serve as protective factors for siblings of individuals with disabilities, a population who is  

frequently considered at-risk" and the "study shows that these positive results last into  

adulthood." The study concluded, "The positive effects of the Sibshop program are not 
only apparent, but enduring." Johnson, A. B., & Sandall, S. (2005). Sibshops: A Follow-
Up of Participants of a Sibling Support Program. University of Washington, Seattle 

 
22. Systems change impact: * 

"Systems change" can help improve a problem and change the way we support people 
with disabilities in Oklahoma. System change may include sharing information to change 
thinking, implementing best practice models, and/or improving skills for individuals and 
families to better say what they want and need. 

 
The caregiver retreats and sibling camps have already demonstrated models with 
established costs that can be replicated or repeated for future groups. By incorporating 
the ARCH respite life course tools, we can also help caregivers generate new ideas for 
ways to incorporate more respite into their normal day-to-day routines. And by seeking 
out new caregivers each year of the project with an intentional focus on serving diverse 
populations; we ensure that we raise awareness about the importance of respite for 
family caregivers and the existence of multiple respite voucher programs within our state 
to support such self-care. 

 
23. Where implemented: 

* 
Will the proposed project be implemented or offered statewide? If no, please define the 
specific counties and cities you will serve and provide the rationale for their selection. 
Open, online interest forms will connect each caregiver with the correct retreat closest to 
their location. We will continue to prioritize publicity in areas where we have not yet 
served any caregivers to reach these final pockets. 
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Performance Measures 
The Council is required to submit performance reports to evaluate the effectiveness of all 
Council activities to our Federal partners. We require all contracted vendors to submit 
performance measure data prior to final payment. As a required component of your 
application, please provide projected data for the following performance measures. All 
contractors must collect baseline data to evaluate the project's outcomes. 

 
Note: Not all measures may be applicable to your proposal. If a measure does not apply, 
please enter zero. 

 
• IA = Individual and family 
• Advocacy SC = System Change 

 
24. IA1.1 

The number of people with developmental disabilities who participated in Council 
supported activities designed to increase their knowledge of how to take art in 
decisions that affect their lives, the lives of others, and or systems. 

          150 
The value must be a number 

 

 
25. IA 1.2 

The number of family members who participated in Council supported activities 
designed to increase their knowledge of how to take part in decisions that affect the 
family, the lives of others, and or systems. 
150 
The value must be a number 

 

 
26. IA 1.3 

The number of other individuals who participated in Council supported activities 
designed to increase their knowledge. 
150 
The value must be a number 

 

 
27. IA 2.1 

After participation in Council supported activities, the percent of people with 
developmental disabilities who report increasing their advocacy as a result of 
Council work. 

          75% 
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The value must be a number 
 

 
28. IA 2.2 

After participation in Council supported activities, the percent of family members who 
report increasing their advocacy as a result of Council work. 

          75% 
The value must be a number
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29. IA 2.2.1 

The percent of people who are better able to say what they want or say what services 
and supports they want or say what is important to them. 

          75% 
The value must be a number 

 

 
30. IA 2.2.2 

The percent of people who are participating now in advocacy activities. 
          50% 

The value must be a number 
 

 
31. IA 2.2.3 

The percent of people who are on cross disability coalitions, policy boards, advisory 
boards, governing bodies and/or serving in leadership positions. 

          25% 
The value must be a number 

 

 
32. IA 3.1 

The percent of people with developmental disabilities satisfied with a project activity. 
Over 75% 
The value must be a number 

 

 
33. IA 3.2 

The percent of family members satisfied with a project activity. 
          Over 75% Using the program evaluation tools  

The value must be a number 
 

 
34. SC 1.1.1 

The number of policy and or procedures created or changed. 
           0 

The value must be a number 
 

 
35. SC 1.2.1 

The number of statutes and or regulations created or changed. 
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36. SC 1.3.1 

The number of promising practices created. 
          5 

The value must be a number 
 

 
37. SC 1.3.2 

The number of promising practices supported through Council activities. 
          5 

The value must be a number 
 

 
38. SC 1.3.3 

The number of best practices created. 
          5 

The value must be a number 
 

 
39. SC 1.4.1 

The number of people trained or educated through Council systemic change initiatives. 
          200 

The value must be a number 
 

 
40. SC 1.5.1 

The number Council supported systems change activities with organizations actively 
involved. 

          10 
The value must be a number 

 

 
41. SC 2.1 

The number of efforts that led to the improvement of best or promising practices, 
policies, procedures, statute, or regulation changes. 
0 
The value must be a number 

 

 
42. SC 2.1.1 

The number of policy, procedure, statute, or regulation changes improved as a result of 
systems change. 
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43. SC 2.1.2 

The number of policy, procedure, statute, or regulation changes implemented. 
          0 

The value must be a number 
 

 
44. SC 2.1.3 

The number of promising and/or best practices improved by systems change activities. 
          0 

The value must be a number 
 

 
45. SC 2.1.4 

The number of promising and/or best practices that were implemented. 
          5 

The value must be a number 
 

 
46. SC 2.2 

The number of efforts that were implemented to transform fragmented approaches into a 
coordinated and effective system that assures individuals with developmental disabilities 
and their families participate in the design of and have access to needed community 
services, individualized supports, and other forms of assistance that promote self- 
determination, independence, productivity, and integration and inclusion in all facets of 
community life. 

          5 
The value must be a number 
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Additional Requirements for funding 
 
 
 
 
47. FINANCIAL INFORMATION * 

Proposal Budget: 
A detailed budget and budget narrative will be emailed as attachments upon the 
submission of this proposal. 

• Include a detailed revenue and expenditure budget, detailing the total costs and 
revenues of the proposal. 

• Identify the amount requested from the Council within the context of the budget. 

• Identify the amount of the required 25% funding match for your project's total 
budget. You also need to explain where this matching funding will come from. 
Sources for the match can include non-federal funding, donated services or 
items, discounted services or items, and volunteer time. If you need help 
calculating the value of volunteer time, you can contact Jennifer. Match funding 
helps the Council understand all partners who are helping with the project. 

• Identify projected funding sources not currently in place. Provide a narrative 
explaining each category of expenditure and source or revenue associated with 
the project. Revenue sources include but are not limited to conference 
registration fees, third party grants, booth rentals, in-kind contributions, etc. 

• If space does not permit the details necessary, please email your budget to 
Jennifer.Robinson@okdhs.org and include the Project Name in the subject line. 

 
 

 
48. STATEMENT OF WORK (SoW): * 

Provide a proposed statement of work for the contractual requirements. This should 
include a detailed description of the work to be done, project milestones, deliverables to 
the Council, and other details important to the work that you will provide in exchange for 
Council funding. ProjectManager.com has some good information for you to develop your 
statement of work: https://www.projectmanager.com/blog/statement-work-definition-
examples. 

 
Attachment A 

Statement of Work 

OUHSC – Sooner SUCCESS 
Project Title: Caregiver Retreats/Sibling Camp to Increase Access to Respite 

mailto:Jennifer.Robinson@okdhs.org
http://projectmanager.com/
https://www.projectmanager.com/blog/statement-work-definition-examples
https://www.projectmanager.com/blog/statement-work-definition-examples
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DELIVERABLE 1 

  
Vender will research and compile an updated packet of information on the 
importance of self-care along with activities and strategies that can be used to mitigate 
the stress of caregiving. Packets will be disseminated to caregivers at each regional 
retreat and during drop off of participants at the respite/sibshop camp event. 

DELIVERABLE 2 
  

Vendor will host 4 weekend retreat respite events for caregivers in regional locations 
to serve Northwest, Northeast, Central, Southern Oklahoma caregivers. Each participating 
caregiver will receive: 

  
• A respite voucher to cover the cost of providing a substitute caregiver for 

their loved one with I/DD of any age, in the caregiver's choice of setting. 
• Meals and lodging for all caregivers during the weekend retreat. 
• Social connection - Each retreat will include group activities designed to 

encourage connection between the caregivers 
• A gift bag of self-care items and self-care educational materials will be 

provided for each couple/single parent. 
• Down time or optional relaxation and recreational activities 
• A 1 on 1 service navigation session with a Sooner SUCCESS staff 

member to ensure that the family has access to the resources, and 
supports across the lifespan that would benefit their family's unique 
needs including the use of life course tools created by the ARCH National 
Respite Network to help each family identify ongoing respite resources 
and supports. 

• Information about the activities and programs of the Council 
 

• Bilingual staff as needed to assist caregivers who are Spanish speaking. 
• A post event DDCO consumer survey and a post respite voucher survey 

to measure consumer satisfaction will be completed by each participating 
family. 

  
  

DELIVERABLE 3 
  

Vendor will host Sibling Camps for siblings with and without disabilities 
(individuals with special needs and their typical siblings). Participants will attend a 
multi-night camp for campers with intellectual and developmental disabilities, ages 8-25, 
in partnership with at no cost to the family. Sibling Day Camps will also be offered across 
the state to increase access for camp opportunities and Respite for caregivers.  
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• The children will enjoy typical camp activities in combination with custom 
Sibshop activities geared especially for children who have siblings with 
special needs. 

• While the kids are enjoying camp, caregivers will have the opportunity to 
enjoy 3 days of respite and relaxation and or 1 day depending upon what 
camp event they attend. 

• Self-care educational materials will be provided to caregivers at camp drop 
off. 

• A 1 on 1 service navigation session with a Sooner SUCCESS staff member 
to ensure that the family has access to resources, services and supports 
across the lifespan that will allow them to live their best lives. 

• A post event DDCO consumer survey and a post respite voucher survey 
to measure consumer satisfaction will be completed by each participating 
family. 

  
  

DELIVERABLE 4 
  

• Develop and provide three (3) quarterly reports to ODDC detailing all activities 
and reports cited in the scope of work. First quarterly report shall be submitted 
thirty (30) days after the end of the quarter. (Oct 15, 2026, Jan 15, 2027, and 
April 15, 2027) 

  
• Develop and provide a 4th quarter and final report summarizing contract 

activities and summary of results. The Final Report shall be submitted thirty 
(30) days after the contract ends (July 30, 2027). 

 
 
49. Sustainability Plan: * 

It is the Council's hope that funded projects will have a lasting impact on the community 
and achieve financial sustainability after the Council's funding is complete. The Council's 
funding is intended as a catalyst to help new work become self-sustaining. To assure the 
Council of this long-term vision, all applicants must submit a detailed Financial 
Sustainability Plan. Financial sustainability is defined as maintaining services to the 
community through a diversified funding model. Important Note: The Council can 
approve funding for an activity for a maximum of five (5) years. 
However, our funding is not guaranteed, so applications for Council funding must be 
submitted annually. The Council expects all funded work to be self-sustaining by the end 
of the contract period. Your Financial Sustainability Plan should include, but is not limited 
to, the following components for each year of your proposed project: 

• Annual Funding Goals: Clear, measurable funding targets for each year of the 
project. 

• Projected Budgets: A multi-year budget forecast that demonstrates decreasing 
reliance on Council funding. 
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• Identified Partners: A list of specific organizations or entities with whom you will 
partner, along with a description of their role in your sustainability plan. Please 
also include any documented commitment of resources they are able to provide. 

• Timeline: A clear timeline for all sustainability activities (e.g., "Year 2: Apply for 
three new grants," "Year 3: Implement a pilot fee-for-service program"). 

 

Sooner SUCCESS will continue to work to increase community connections and 
awareness about the importance of respite for family caregivers and establish caregiver 
interest in respite and utilizing the appropriate state respite voucher program. We will also 
continue to work with individual family caregivers using the life course tools to help them 
identify new options for personal respite and assist them in accessing the respite voucher 
program appropriate for their unique situation to assist them in paying for the respite 
provider. 

  
Our respite retreats and sibling camp have been EXTREMELY popular with caregivers 
and our campers and Sooner SUCCESS is invested in continuing to offer these programs 
to families. 
We have worked to identify and develop other funds to support them, including: 
• We submitted 6 metro high school applications to become a designated organization 

to benefit from their annual fundraising efforts, our presentations addressed needs in 
both respite and sibling support services. 

• These efforts are also a way to increase awareness of the needs of families and 
recruit volunteers to help with community programming. 

• We included respite retreats in our submitted Lifespan Respite Enhancement grant 
to see as a respite option and education venue during the next funding cycle. 

• We included both respite and sibling support funding in our current contract with the 
Oklahoma State Department of Health and expect to continue that funding into our 
next contract. 

 
• We are actively working with Children's Health Foundation to identify new grant 

opportunities. 
• We are committed to working with community partners across the state to implement 

the Respite/Sibshops model to allow for family caregivers to access a few hours of 
respite monthly. 
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50. Outreach and Awareness Plan of the Work: * 

Too often people with intellectual and developmental disabilities, their families, 
and others are not aware of resources available in Oklahoma. Please provide a 
marketing and outreach plan to bring awareness about the work being proposed. 
Your plan should address the following: 

• Target Audience: Clearly identify the specific groups within the intellectual and 
developmental disability community you aim to reach (e.g., specific age ranges, 
individuals in rural vs. urban areas, diverse cultural communities). 

• Marketing Channels: Describe the specific marketing channels you will use (e.g., 
social media, community events, partnerships, print materials) and how you will 
use them effectively to reach your target audiences. Partnerships: Explain how 
you will collaborate with other organizations, advocacy groups, or community 
leaders to expand the reach of your message. 

• Accessibility and Language: Detail your strategy for ensuring your outreach is 
accessible and inclusive. Please discuss your plan for language translations, 
including which languages you will prioritize and how you will ensure cultural 
appropriateness. 

• Measurement: Describe how you will measure the success and impact of your 
marketing and outreach efforts. 

Sooner SUCCESS will implement a targeted, statewide outreach and awareness strategy to 
ensure that individuals with intellectual and developmental disabilities (I/DD), their families, and 
key partners are informed about the availability of Family Caregiver Retreats and Sibling 
Camps. Outreach efforts will prioritize families who are least likely to be aware of or connected 
to respite and caregiver support resources, including first-time respite users, families in rural 
and underserved communities, and culturally and linguistically diverse populations. 

Target Audience 

The primary target audiences for this project include: 

• Family caregivers of individuals with I/DD across the lifespan, including parents, 
grandparents, kinship caregivers, and foster families 

• Families who have not previously accessed respite, including those experiencing 
caregiver stress or isolation 

• Siblings of individuals with I/DD, particularly children and youth who may benefit from 
peer connection and support 

• Families in rural and underserved areas of Oklahoma, where access to information 
and services is often limited 

• Culturally and linguistically diverse families, including Native American and 
Hispanic/Latino families 

Secondary audiences include disability service providers, educators, advocacy organizations, 
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and community partners who interact regularly with families and can assist in sharing 
information about the project. 

 

Marketing Channels 

Sooner SUCCESS will use a multi-channel outreach approach to maximize reach and ensure 
information is accessible to families across Oklahoma. Channels will include: 

• Digital outreach, including the Sooner SUCCESS website, online interest forms, email 
newsletters, and social media platforms, to provide timely information about retreat and 
camp opportunities 

• Community-based outreach, including distribution of flyers and informational materials 
through schools, clinics, community centers, tribal programs, and family support 
organizations 

• Direct referrals, leveraging existing family navigation services and helpline contacts to 
inform families who have expressed interest in respite or caregiver support 

• Partner amplification, where collaborating organizations share retreat and camp 
opportunities through their own newsletters, social media, and listservs 

Messaging will emphasize that participation is no-cost, inclusive, and designed for families who 
may be new to respite or unsure how to access support. 

Partnerships 

Partnerships are central to Sooner SUCCESS’s outreach strategy. The project will collaborate 
with: 

• Disability advocacy organizations and family support groups 

• Tribal partners and Native-serving organizations 

• Schools, early intervention programs, and special education networks 

• Healthcare and community-based providers who serve individuals with I/DD 

• County and statewide coalitions and caregiver groups 

These partnerships expand outreach beyond traditional channels and ensure information 
reaches families who may not actively seek services. Partners will assist with culturally 
appropriate messaging, local dissemination, and trust-building within their communities. 

Accessibility and Language 

All outreach materials will be designed to be accessible, inclusive, and culturally 
appropriate. Strategies include: 
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• Providing materials in plain language and accessible formats

• Offering Spanish-language outreach and materials as a priority, reflecting the needs
of families served

• Utilizing bilingual staff or partners to support outreach and follow-up communication

• Ensuring materials are respectful of cultural values and family structures, particularly for
Native American and Hispanic/Latino families

• Using multiple formats (digital and print) to reach families with varying levels of internet
access

Accessibility considerations will be reviewed regularly to reduce barriers to participation. 

Measurement 

The success of outreach and awareness efforts will be measured through both quantitative and 
qualitative indicators, including: 

• Number of inquiries and applications received for retreats and sibling camps

• Demographic data reflecting geographic reach, rural participation, and diversity of
families served

• Referral source tracking to identify which outreach channels are most effective

• Participant feedback regarding how they learned about the program

• Participation rates among first-time respite users

These measures will be used to refine outreach strategies, improve equity in access, and 
ensure that awareness efforts effectively connect families to respite and caregiver support 
opportunities.  

51. Logic Model:

To help the Council and your organization effectively evaluate the program's success, a
logic model is a required component for all contracts in excess of $5,000. A logic model is
a simple visual tool that illustrates the connection between your project's resources
(inputs), what you plan to do (activities), the immediate results of your work (outputs),
and the changes you hope to achieve (outcomes).For a helpful guide to developing a
clear and effective logic model, please refer to this resource from The Compass:
https://thecompassforsbc.org/how-to-guide/how- develop-logic-model-0

Logic Model for DDCO Funds- Family Caregiver Retreats & Sibling Camps 

https://thecompassforsbc.org/how-to-guide/how-develop-logic-model-0
https://thecompassforsbc.org/how-to-guide/how-develop-logic-model-0
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60. ID Number * 

Social Security Number, FEI Number, or OMES Supplier ID 
 

73-1563627 
 

Contact information 
 
 
61. Signing authority * 

Name of individual with contract signing authority, title, Phone number, email address 
 
          Jane C. Yaciuk, PhD. CRA, Lead Contract/Grant Administrator, 405-271-2090,  

jane-yaciuk@ou.edu 
 

 
62. Primary Contact: * 

Name of individual(s) to contact regarding contract performance & operations, title, Phone 
number, email address 

 
Aietah Stephens, Executive Director Sooner SUCCESS, 405-271-5700 ext. 47803 
aietah-stephens@ou.edu 

 
63. Finance Contact: * 

Name of individual(s) responsible for finance and accounting, title, Phone number, email 
address 
 
Michelle Brekenkamp, Asst. Vice President of Research Financial Services, 405-271-
2177, michelle-brekenkamp@ou.edu  

 

 
64. Legal Notices: * 

Name of individual(s) to send legal notices, title, Phone number, email address 
 
Kathleen Furr, EdD, CRA, Associate Vice President for Research, 405-271-2090, 
Kathleen-furr@ou.edu 

 



 

Sooner SUCCESS  
BUDGET JUSTIFICATION 

07.01.26 – 06.30.27 
 

PERSONNEL 
 
Executive Director: The Executive Director provides administrative leadership to the project.  She is responsible 
for the overall administration of the project, the implementation of the project plan, the supervision of the Regional 
Coordinators, and the Business Accountant, the Graduate Research Assistant, and fulfilling reporting requirements. 
The Executive Director is also the Principal Investigator; this position is supported with 2% effort (.24 CM) with no 
cost share. 
 
Regional Coordinator: The Regional Coordinators are supported on this project: Regional Coordinators are 
responsible for project implementation in their respective Regions. This will include the implementation of Respite 
Retreats. Regional Coordinators will work under the direction of the PI and assist with project requirements in the 
regions and administering all aspects of the project at the regional level. 4 Regional Coordinators will be on this 
project, 1 position supported at 9% paid effort (1.32 CM), 2 positions supported at 7% paid effort (0.84 CM), and 1 
position supported at 16% paid effort (0.84 CM). 
 
Program Coordinator/Business Accountant/Admin: Program Coordinator/Business Accountant/Admin on this 
project is responsible to help process project payment expenditures once approved by the Principal Investigator. 
This position will also assist in providing the budget activity reports as needed. This position is supported at 5% 
paid effort (.60 CM).   
 
Fringe benefits have been calculated using the SFY26 University of Oklahoma Health Sciences Center fringe 
benefit rate of 37.5% for full-time employees on sponsored projects. Fringe benefits will be applied in strict 
accordance with the University’s approved DHHS rates.   
 
Council Paid Personnel costs total $38,339 for this project. This amount includes fringe benefits as applicable to the 
staff on the project.   
 
SUPPLIES/OTHER 
Supplies for retreat/camp activities, materials for caregiver self-care bags, retreat evening activity and door prizes, 
snacks/light food items are supported at $8,775. Printing is supported at $800. 
 
Other:  
Room Rental/Space Rental for Retreats, Retreat Meals and Snacks are supported at $18,141. Postage is supported 
at $100.  
 
Respite Vouchers, Fiscal Agent Vendor: Woven Life will be the Fiscal Agent for Respite Voucher payments will 
be issued to approved Respite Care Providers and the fiscal agent for the voucher payments. The Administrative 
Fee is 15% of the allocated Respite Funding Amount. Respite Vouchers is supported at $13,000 and Fiscal Agent 
Administrative Fee is supported at $1,950 totaling $14,950. 
 
SUPPLY/OTHER COMBINED TOTAL: $42,766  
 
Lease/workspace (cost share): Sooner SUCCESS state team office is located at the University of Oklahoma 
Health Sciences Center in Oklahoma City. Sooner SUCCESS will report the monthly costs of $2,878.91 lease 
amount to count towards cost share obligations. These lease costs are not covered by federal funding therefore are 
allowed to be reported towards cost share, this amount to be cost shared is projected to be $34,546.95.   
 
TRAVEL 
 
Travel will be used to support the Respite Retreats’ Lodging costs for the hotels and selected lodging sites for 
program personnel and family caregivers participating in the Retreats. In-State mileage expenses for Program staff, 



 

to travel to and from each of the Respite Retreats to implement the program.  The travel will be reimbursed at 
actual and reasonable costs based on the established State mileage rate.  Travel is supported at $14,500. 
 
INDIRECT COSTS 
 
Funds contracted to the University of Oklahoma Health Sciences Center will incur the 26% indirect cost rate. 
Council requested the reduced IDC rate as set by the Federal funder at 8%.  Indirect paid costs are $7,648. 
 
 



From: Jennifer Robinson
To: "Stephens, Aietah L. (HSC)"
Cc: Jenifer Randle; Monroe, Carley B (HSC); Marchand, Samantha (HSC); Castaneda, Mayra I. (HSC)
Subject: RE: DDCO - Remaining Questions
Date: Tuesday, February 10, 2026 1:10:00 PM
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Aietah,
We need the information by this Friday, February 13th.
Thank you,
Jennifer Robinson
Planning and Grants Director
Developmental Disabilities Council of Oklahoma
 
Set an appointment with me
 
From: Stephens, Aietah L. (HSC) <Aietah-Stephens@ou.edu> 
Sent: Tuesday, February 10, 2026 10:24 AM
To: Jennifer Robinson <Jennifer.Robinson@okdhs.org>
Cc: Jenifer Randle <Jenifer.Randle@okdhs.org>; Monroe, Carley B (HSC) <Carley-Monroe@ou.edu>;
Marchand, Samantha (HSC) <Samantha-Marchand@ou.edu>; Castaneda, Mayra I. (HSC) <mayra-
castaneda@ouhsc.edu>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: DDCO - Remaining Questions
 

HI Jennifer,
 
We are working on the additional information you requested. When do you need it back?
 
Thanks for your help,
Aietah
 
 
Aietah Stephens, MS
Executive Director
Sooner SUCCESS
1000 NE 13th Street, Suite 4800
Oklahoma City, OK  73104
405.271.4000 ext. 47803
aietah-stephens@ou.edu
http://soonersuccess.ouhsc.edu
https://www.facebook.com/SoonerSUCCESS
Join Our Email List
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email, which includes any files transmitted with it, may contain confidential
information and is intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom it is addressed.  If you are not the
intended recipient or the person responsible for delivering this email to the intended recipient, be advised that any
use, dissemination, forwarding, printing, or copying of this email is strictly prohibited.  If you have received this email
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External Email

in error, please notify the sender immediately by a "reply to sender only" message and destroy all electronic and hard
copies of this email and any attached files.

 
 
 
From: Jennifer Robinson <Jennifer.Robinson@okdhs.org> 
Sent: Thursday, February 5, 2026 1:42 PM
To: Stephens, Aietah L. (HSC) <Aietah-Stephens@ou.edu>
Cc: Jenifer Randle <Jenifer.Randle@okdhs.org>; Monroe, Carley B (HSC) <Carley-Monroe@ou.edu>;
Marchand, Samantha (HSC) <Samantha-Marchand@ou.edu>; Castaneda, Mayra I. (HSC) <Mayra-
Castaneda@ou.edu>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] DDCO - Remaining Questions
 
Good afternoon, Aietah, Thank you for responding to our questions. There are three questions that need further clarification. I have included our original question, then your response, then our current responses/questions. Please separate all
ZjQcmQRYFpfptBannerStart

ZjQcmQRYFpfptBannerEnd

 
Good afternoon, Aietah,
Thank you for responding to our questions. There are three questions that need further
clarification.
I have included our original question, then your response, then our current
responses/questions.
 
 

1. Please separate all the expenses of the Respite Retreats and the Sibling Camps,
to include Personnel and Supplies & Operating Expenses.

a. The budget justification attached matches the budget provided.  We do have
to adhere to the current budget categories on the budget. For example,
Retreat lodging is listed under the Travel budget category. 

 
2/5/26 Response: We understand you have categories to adhere to, and we are not
asking you to change your budget categories. We do need to understand the budgeted
items, so please break down each category, for example:
 
Travel
Lodging for participants of caregiver retreats and 2 staff members at each retreat -
$12,000.  Mileage for 6 staff to travel to each caregiver retreat - $2,500
(It looks like you aren’t funding any of the sibling camp lodging or mileage for FY27,
which is a change from FY26. If this is covered by someone else, then include that. This
helps the Council understand the partnerships developed and provides a true picture of
the work and funding.)
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Supplies
Printing - $800
Supplies for Caregiver Retreats - $5,000
(caregiver gift baskets, activities, door prizes, snacks)
Supplies for Sibling Camps - $3,775
(camp activities, snacks)
 
Other
Postage $100
Room/Space Rental Caregiver Retreats - $8,141
Meals and Snacks for Caregiver Retreats - $10,000
 

2. Please provide a five-year estimate showing how DD Council funding could be
reduced without impacting service levels.

a. Do you need us to update the section of the proposal or budget to include
the other 4 years? We can provide additional details if needed to show a five-
year sustainability projection demonstrating how DD Council funding could
be gradually reduced without impacting service levels.

b. The model will include:
c. Increased diversification of funding sources (state contracts, grants,

sponsorships)
d. Incremental increases in partner and in-kind support
e. Cost efficiencies through shared staffing, volunteer facilitation, and

community partner support.
 
2/5/26 Response:
Yes, we would appreciate you updating the sustainability section of your request. As you
develop this, please keep in mind while we want the funding reliance on the Council to
decrease, the Council doesn’t want the services to decrease. We understand
sustainability is a challenge, but we really want the work the Council funds to sustain
over time for Oklahomans with developmental disabilities and their families.
 

3. With the increased project expenses are you increasing services compared to last
year? (FY26 at $86,113 vs FY27 at $95,605 = over $9,000 increase) If so, what is
being increased?

a. Yes. Direct costs increased from $86,113 (FY26) to $95,605 (FY27) an
increase of $9,492. This increase supports: Expansion to four sibling day
camps plus one overnight camp. Increased number of siblings served.
Enhanced staffing time for service navigation and coordination. Expanded



supplies and materials for camps and retreats. Service reach, activities, and
intensity are all increased in FY27 compared to FY26 . 

2/5/26 Response:
Can you please note the dollar amount that was increased specifically to help with the
expansion of the four sibling day camps to help us understand the request fully? The
only place we see direct costs for the sibling camps is in the supplies category. There is
no funding listed for camp lodging (funded in FY26). As far as staff costs, we noticed that
Lori is the one with more staff time, and Samantha is not provided with any staff time in
the budget. Can you help us understand the staff support for the Sibling overnight and
day camps? Do regional directors help? What support do the other collaborators
provide? 

Thank you!
Jennifer

Set an appointment with me
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Gardening and Life-Skills Program 
Theodore E. Parker Foundation   



Fiscal Year FY27 Funding Request 

Project/Activity: Gardening and Life-Skills Program 

Organization: Theodore E. Parker Foundation 

Proposal Description: The Theodore E. Parker Foundation requests $3,750 to implement an 
inclusive, community-based gardening and life-skills program for individuals with 
developmental disabilities in Tulsa and Wagoner counties. The proposed project addresses a 
documented gap in accessible, hands-on opportunities that build independence, routine, 
confidence, and meaningful community participation outside of clinical or school-based 
settings. Through structured gardening activities and guided life-skills instruction, participants 
will engage in real-world tasks that promote responsibility, teamwork, self-determination, and 
inclusion, aligning directly with the Developmental Disabilities Council of Oklahoma (DDCO) 5-
Year State Plan priorities. 

The program will serve at least 20 youth and young adults ages 14–30 with a range of 
developmental disabilities, including autism and intellectual disabilities. Activities will include 
garden planning, planting, maintenance, and harvest-based lessons, supported by adaptive 
tools and accessible materials to ensure full participation. The project will be led by the 
Theodore E. Parker Foundation, with support from community partners experienced in 
agriculture, logistics, and hands-on programming. Outcomes will be measured through 
attendance, facilitator observations, and participant and caregiver feedback, with specific goals 
focused on increased engagement, confidence, task completion, and participation in inclusive 
community activities. 

This proposal does not duplicate existing services but instead adds value by offering a low-cost, 
replicable model that emphasizes experiential learning, ability-based participation, and 
community inclusion. Funding will support program facilitation, gardening supplies, educational 
materials, outreach, and required reporting, with no funds allocated for transportation. By 
demonstrating how inclusive, non-clinical, community-centered activities can effectively build 
practical life skills and self-determination, this project offers measurable impact, sustainability, 
and alignment with DDCO’s goals for independence, productivity, and inclusion. 

Council Goal & Objective: Equitable Access 

Targeted Audience:  Youth and young adults ages 14–30 with a range of developmental 
disabilities, including autism and intellectual disabilities 

Funding requested for Fiscal Year FY27 

Council Match (in kind) Total 
$3,750 $1,250 $5,000 
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Information for applying for funding
The Developmental Disabilities Council of Oklahoma (DDCO) welcomes unsolicited proposals and applications for contracts 
to fund activities to advance the Council's 5-year plan, which will improve the independence, productivity, and inclusion of 
individuals with developmental disabilities and their families. 

All proposals and applications must be for activities currently included, or eligible for inclusion, in the 5 Year DDCO 
State Plan found on our website. 
Applications must be complete for consideration by the Council. 
Incomplete applications will not be considered. 
Please know this application cannot be saved and returned to at a later date. You will need to complete the applica‐
tion in one sitting. 
* means the question is required.

The Council does not provide grants. Funding is provided through a contract in which an organization agrees to perform
specific duties as agreed upon. Funding is provided by reimbursement only, meaning there is no funding provided to the
organization in advance. The Council can approve to fund up to 75% of a total budget cost with matching funds required.
Matching funds cannot be from federal sources and expected to be at least 25% of the total budget. 
Required match funding may be in the form of cash, direct expenditures, indirect expenditures, or in-kind contributions, but
may not include any direct or indirect federal funds. An exception to this rule is made for projects specifically serving a
designated poverty area. In those situations, the Council can approve to fund up to 90% of the total budget cost, with at 10%
matching funds from the organization making up the rest of the total budget coss. Other exceptions to the 10% or 25% match
requirement may be negotiated but are rarely approved.
Federal law prohibits the Council from investing in real property, building enhancements, vehicles, or vehicle enhancements.
Generally, any equipment purchased via a Council contract should be an item that could be returned to the Council in the
event of contract cancellation.
The Council does not consider applications that would provide any item solely for the use of a single individual – such as a
wheelchair or other personalized assistive technology.  

Budgeting information for requests:1.

$5,000 Budget Breakdown 1. Program Activities & Facilitation – $2,000 Planning and facilitation of inclusive activities Gardening workshops
and hands-on learning sessions Stipends for program facilitators or subject-matter leaders 2. Gardening & Activity Supplies – $1,500
Raised garden bed materials Soil, seeds, plants, and tools Adaptive gardening tools to support accessibility Gloves, containers, and
instructional materials 3. Educational & Life-Skills Materials – $800 Printed learning guides and visual supports Curriculum materials
focused on responsibility, teamwork, and independence Participant workbooks or activity kits 4. Community Engagement & Outreach –
$400 Outreach materials (flyers, signage, digital promotion) Community learning events tied to inclusive participation 5. Administrative,
Reporting & Compliance – $300 Program coordination Fiscal tracking and reporting Data collection and evaluation aligned with DDCO
requirements

2/4/26, 10:48 AM Developmental Disabilities Council Unsolicited Application for Funding 
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Project funding requests less than $5,000 can be approved by the Executive Committee. Applications should be received a
minimum of 6 weeks before the next the next scheduled Executive Committee meeting. 
Applicant(s) will be notified by email within 5 business days of meeting of a decision or request for more information.  
A resulting contract will have an effective start date of no less than 60 days from the approval date.  
Per Oklahoma Statute, no funding can or will be reimbursed for any good or service purchased before the effective start date
of a contract.

Proposals requesting $5,000 or less:2.

The Theodore E. Parker Foundation respectfully requests $5,000 to support inclusive, community-based activities that promote
independence, skill development, and meaningful participation for individuals with developmental disabilities. Grant funds will be used to
implement hands-on programming centered on gardening and life-skills activities, including structured workshops, adaptive gardening
projects, and educational sessions designed to build responsibility, routine, teamwork, and self-confidence. Activities will be accessible and
inclusive, supporting individuals with developmental disabilities in developing practical skills that enhance independence and community
inclusion. Funds will support program facilitation, gardening and activity supplies, educational materials, community engagement, and
required administrative reporting. No funds will be used for transportation. All activities align with and support the goals of the DDCO 5-
Year State Plan, emphasizing inclusion, productivity, and self-determination.

Project funding requests must be received a minimum of 6 months in advance of a July 1 start date.
Applicant(s) will be notified by email within 5 business days of meeting of a decision or request for more information.  
A resulting contract will have an effective start date of no less than 60 days from the approval date.  
Per Oklahoma Statute, no funding can or will be reimbursed for any good or service purchased before the effective start date
of a contract.

Proposals requesting more than $5,000, less than $25,000:3.

Project funding requests must be received a minimum of 6 months in advance of a July 1 start date.
If a non-governmental entity, project funding requests are limited to no more than $25,000. 

Non-governmental organizations include, but are not limited to, not-for-profit corporations and for-profit
corporations. Individual persons are also non-governmental organizations for this purpose.  
Governmental entities include state agencies, local government agencies, tribal governments, public school districts, or
public colleges and universities.

Applicant(s) will be notified by email within 5 business days of meeting of a decision or request for more information.  
A resulting contract will have an effective start date of no less than 60 days from the approval date.  
Per Oklahoma Statute, no funding can or will be reimbursed for any good or service purchased before the effective start date
of a contract.

Proposals requesting more than $25,000:4.

Please note that any entity can apply for funding through an invitation to bid process with no restrictions as to funding amount.
However, all invitation to bid applications are done through the Oklahoma Office of Management and Enterprise Services
(OMES). This application is NOT an invitation to bid. You can learn about the statewide competitive bidding process at this
website: https://oklahoma.gov/omes/divisions/central-purchasing.html. All questions regarding this process, statewide
purchasing, and/or competitive contracting should be directed to OMES. 

The Council is not allowed to have any contact with persons, groups, or organizations submitting proposals that are subject to
competitive bidding. If you or your organization are submitting a response for a competitive contract or is part of any other
organization’s proposal for a contract, please DO NOT discuss or disclose any information about your proposal with any DDCO
member or staff.    

Note about the Invitation to Bid / Competitive Bidding process5.

Agree

2/4/26, 10:48 AM Developmental Disabilities Council Unsolicited Application for Funding 
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Funding decisions can take time for the Council to discuss. Please allow time for feedback on your proposal and possible revision of
your proposal or providing more information. We want to be a partner and are happy to work with you as you complete an
application. Please ask questions.  If approved for funding, contract dates depend on when the proposal was received, length of
review by Council committee, and contract negotiations.

For a proposal requesting funding for a full year, contracts will typically follow the state fiscal year: July 1 through June 30.

Proposals received are evaluated by a Council Committee, and if approved, a recommendation is made to the full Council for a
decision. If approved by the full Council, we will make every effort for contracts to be effective as early as possible, typically by July
1.  Applicants will be notified by email within 5 business days of the full Council’s decision.

IMPORTANT: Do not begin work until a fully executed contract and purchase order (PO) is in hand. Per Oklahoma Statute, no
funding can or will be reimbursed for any goods or service prior to the effective date of a contract.

If you have any questions, email our Planning & Grants Director, Jennifer Robinson: Jennifer.Robinson@okdhs.org.

General Timelines:6.

Chrissy Parker

Part 1 - Contact Information 

Organization Name * 7.

The Theodore E. Parker Foundation

Mailing address please: Street number, Street name, City, State, 9-digit Zip Code

Organization Address * 8.

701 W. 101st Pl S Jenk OK, 74037 Apt#1133

Name, email address and phone number of the person completing this application. 

Contact Info * 9.

Chrissy Parker Chrissyparkermanrrs@yahoo.com 918-406-0022

Organization's Website

Website10.

Processing

Our State Plan Goals 
To qualify for funding, projects must meet the goals in the 5-Year Council State Plan.  The state plan is available for review 
https://oklahoma.gov/ddco/about/state-plan.html.  The new state plan for 2027-2031 is in the process of being developed. 
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As of August 2025, the Council is in the process of reviewing input from publicly held listening sessions and information about
current services and systems in Oklahoma. Goals have not been established for our next 5 Year State Plan (2027-2031), however
proposals submitted should fall within one of our themes we have identified. 

Access to Services
Inclusive Education
Caregiver Support
Representation and Public Attitudes
Advocacy and Self-Advocacy 

State Plan Goal * 11.

Inclusive Education, Access to service,

Part 2 - Disclosure of Potential Conflict of Interest
The State of Oklahoma prohibits persons and organizations from participating in the development of a competitive con‐
tract where they may receive an actual or perceived benefit.  The purpose of this policy is to ensure a fair and impartial pro‐
curement process. The questions that follow are designed to help the state determine if such a conflict exists.

Yes

No

Do you, or your organization, have any personal, professional or financial relationships to the Developmental Disabilities Council of
Oklahoma? This disclosure does not necessarily create a real or perceived conflict of interest, but disclosure of such relationships is
required.

Any relationships to the organization? * 12.

If you answered yes to "Any relationships to the organization?" please explain in detail.  Identify names and relationships, as
necessary.  

Identify names and relationships13.

Part 3 - Your activity proposal:
The Council's committee carefully reviews all complete and accurate applications. The information you provide in Part III will 
help our members understand your proposed work and how it aligns with the Council's funding priorities and expectations.
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Provide a written overview of your proposal (up to 4000 characters).  A good overview should cover the key components of your
proposal. This includes:

Introduction: A brief summary of your project's purpose.
Problem Statement: The issue your project aims to address.
Proposed Solution: A clear description of your methodology and how your project will solve the problem.
Expected Outcomes: The anticipated results or impact of your work.
Evaluation: How the work will be measured.
Relevance: How your project aligns with the council's goals and funding priorities.

Proposal. * 14.

Introduction

The Theodore E. Parker Foundation proposes an inclusive, community-based program designed to promote independence, skill
development, and meaningful participation for individuals with developmental disabilities. This project will utilize hands-on gardening and
structured life-skills activities to support self-determination, responsibility, and community inclusion in alignment with the Developmental
Disabilities Council of Oklahoma (DDCO) 5-Year State Plan.

Problem Statement

Individuals with developmental disabilities often face limited access to inclusive, skill-building activities that foster independence, routine,
and practical life experience. Many community programs lack hands-on opportunities that allow participants to actively engage in
meaningful tasks while developing transferable skills such as responsibility, teamwork, and problem-solving. This gap can limit
independence, reduce confidence, and hinder full participation in community life.

Proposed Solution

The Theodore E. Parker Foundation will implement a series of structured gardening and life-skills activities that provide participants with
hands-on learning experiences in a supportive, inclusive environment. Activities will include garden planning, planting, maintenance, and
harvest-based lessons, along with guided instruction focused on responsibility, routine-building, collaboration, and self-advocacy.
Adaptive tools and accessible materials will be used to ensure full participation. Program facilitation will be led by trained staff and
volunteers who emphasize inclusion, safety, and skill development. No transportation services will be provided, reducing risk and ensuring
sustainability.

Expected Outcomes

Participants will demonstrate increased engagement, improved confidence, and enhanced practical life skills. Expected outcomes include:

Improved understanding of responsibility and routine through ongoing gardening tasks

Increased social interaction and teamwork

Greater confidence in completing structured activities

Enhanced sense of inclusion and community participation

At least 20 participants are expected to benefit directly from the program.

Evaluation

Program success will be measured through attendance tracking, participant observation, facilitator reports, and brief pre- and post-activity
feedback. Qualitative data will assess changes in participant engagement, confidence, and skill development. Program documentation and
summaries will be compiled to meet DDCO reporting requirements.

Relevance to DDCO Goals

This project directly supports DDCO’s priorities by promoting independence, inclusion, and productivity for individuals with developmental
disabilities. By offering inclusive, community-based, hands-on activities, the program aligns with the DDCO 5-Year State Plan’s emphasis on
self-determination, capacity-building, and meaningful participation in everyday community life.
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Yes

No

Have you completed a needs assessment? * 15.

If you have completed a needs assessment, please provide a summary below. Your response should include:

A brief description of the methodology used (e.g., surveys, interviews, focus groups).
The key findings that support the need for your proposed project.
The population included in your assessment.
An explanation of how this assessment directly informs your proposal.

Needs assessment:16.

Methodology

The Theodore E. Parker Foundation conducted a community-based needs assessment using informal surveys, direct conversations, and
observational feedback gathered through interactions with families, caregivers, educators, and community members who support
individuals with developmental disabilities. Input was collected during community events, educational programming, and ongoing
engagement with families and service providers. This qualitative approach allowed the Foundation to identify common barriers and unmet
needs related to inclusive, skill-building opportunities.

Key Findings

The assessment identified several consistent needs:

Limited access to hands-on, inclusive activities that build practical life skills

A lack of structured programs that promote routine, responsibility, and independence

Few opportunities for individuals with developmental disabilities to participate in community-based activities alongside peers

A need for low-cost, accessible programming that supports engagement without requiring transportation or intensive resources

Families and caregivers emphasized the importance of activities that are both meaningful and adaptable, allowing participants of varying
ability levels to engage successfully.

Population Included

The needs assessment included individuals with developmental disabilities, family members, caregivers, educators, and community
advocates primarily located in Oklahoma. Participants represented youth and young adults with varying levels of support needs, as well as
families seeking inclusive community-based opportunities that promote independence and social participation.

Use of Assessment to Inform the Proposal

Findings from this assessment directly informed the design of the proposed project. The identified need for hands-on, practical, and
inclusive activities led to the development of a gardening and life-skills program that emphasizes routine, responsibility, and community
participation. Feedback highlighting accessibility concerns influenced the use of adaptive tools and the decision not to include
transportation services, reducing barriers and risk while ensuring sustainability. This needs assessment confirms that the proposed project
addresses a documented community gap and aligns with DDCO priorities for inclusion, independence, and meaningful participation.
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Please list all people and organizations that will be working on the project, and describe their experience and qualifications to
provide the proposed goods and services.

Who will do the work? * 17.

The proposed project will be implemented through a collaborative partnership led by the Theodore E. Parker Foundation, with support
from community-based partners who bring complementary experience in agriculture, logistics, and hands-on program support.

Theodore E. Parker Foundation (Lead Organization)

The Theodore E. Parker Foundation will serve as the lead organization and fiscal agent for the project. The Foundation has experience
developing and managing community-based programs focused on education, skill development, and inclusion. Responsibilities will
include overall project coordination, activity planning, budgeting and fiscal oversight, documentation, and reporting to the Developmental
Disabilities Council of Oklahoma. The Foundation will also oversee participant engagement, ensure accessibility, and monitor outcomes
aligned with DDCO priorities.

Champagne Posse (Agriculture-Based Community Group)

Champagne Posse is an agriculture-based community group with experience in hands-on outdoor activities, land stewardship, and
community engagement. Champagne Posse will support the gardening and life-skills components of the project by assisting with activity
facilitation, basic agricultural instruction, and inclusive, team-based learning experiences. Their background in agriculture and community
programming supports experiential learning opportunities that build responsibility, routine, and collaboration.

Money by the Ton Transport

Money by the Ton Transport will provide non-transport logistical and labor support as needed for the project. This includes assistance with
setup, materials handling, equipment coordination, and general labor related to gardening activities and program implementation. While
no participant transportation services will be provided, this support ensures activities are organized, safe, and efficiently executed.

Program Workers and Volunteers

The project will also be supported by trained workers and volunteers affiliated with the Theodore E. Parker Foundation and its partner
organizations. These individuals have experience supporting community programs, assisting with hands-on activities, and working
alongside diverse populations. All workers will operate under the guidance of the Foundation to ensure inclusive practices, safety, and
alignment with program goals.

Collective Capacity

Together, these organizations bring a combination of nonprofit leadership, agricultural experience, practical labor support, and community
engagement. This collaborative approach ensures the project is well-managed, inclusive, and capable of delivering meaningful gardening
and life-skills activities that promote independence, productivity, and community inclusion for individuals with developmental disabilities.
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Tell us more about who you are targeting to improve outcomes for? Describe the age, region, familial status, learning or support
needs, and type of disability.

Targeted population:
   * 

18.

The Theodore E. Parker Foundation’s project targets individuals with developmental disabilities who benefit from inclusive, hands-on,
community-based learning opportunities that promote independence, responsibility, and meaningful participation.

Age:
The primary population includes youth and young adults ages 14–30. Activities are designed to be adaptable to a range of developmental
levels and support needs.

Region:
Participants will be served in Oklahoma, with a focus on local and rural communities where access to inclusive, skill-building programs is
often limited.

Familial Status:
Participants may live with parents, guardians, extended family members, or caregivers. Many families are actively seeking supportive, low-
cost programs that reinforce life skills, routine, and independence outside of school or clinical settings.

Learning and Support Needs:
Participants may require:

Structured routines and clear expectations

Visual supports and hands-on instruction

Opportunities to practice responsibility and task completion

Support with social interaction, communication, and teamwork

Accessible tools and flexible pacing to ensure full participation

Type of Disability:
The project is inclusive of individuals with a range of developmental disabilities, including but not limited to:

Autism spectrum disorder

Intellectual and developmental disabilities

Learning disabilities

Other developmental delays that impact daily living and social participation

Focus on Improvement of Outcomes:
This project aims to improve outcomes by increasing participants’ confidence, independence, and engagement through practical,
meaningful activities such as gardening and team-based projects. By participating in inclusive community activities, individuals build
transferable life skills while strengthening their sense of belonging and self-determination.
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Please describe the anticipated impact of your proposal by addressing the following three components:

Goals for the targeted population?  
What are the specific, measurable goals you hope to achieve for the individuals directly served by this project?

Broader implications for people with developmental disabilities: 
Beyond the direct participants, how will this project create a broader, positive impact for the population of people with
developmental disabilities as a whole?

Measurable outcomes: 
What specific, quantifiable metrics will you use to track your success and demonstrate the project's effectiveness?

Impact:
   * 

19.

Goals for the Targeted Population

The primary goal of this project is to increase independence, confidence, and meaningful participation for individuals with developmental
disabilities through inclusive, hands-on gardening and life-skills activities.

Specific goals for individuals directly served include:

Strengthening responsibility and routine through structured, recurring tasks

Increasing engagement and participation in community-based activities

Improving teamwork, communication, and social interaction skills

Enhancing confidence in completing hands-on tasks independently or with reduced support

Specific, Measurable Goals

The project will directly serve at least 20 individuals with developmental disabilities. By the conclusion of the project:

75% of participants will demonstrate increased engagement and task completion, as observed by facilitators

70% of participants will show improved confidence and willingness to participate in group activities

80% of participants will complete at least one gardening or life-skills task with reduced assistance

100% of participants will participate in at least one inclusive, hands-on community activity

Broader Implications for People with Developmental Disabilities

Beyond direct participants, this project will contribute to broader positive outcomes by:

Demonstrating a replicable, low-cost, inclusive program model that can be implemented by other community organizations

Increasing community awareness of the capabilities and contributions of individuals with developmental disabilities

Encouraging inclusive practices within community-based agricultural and outdoor activities

Supporting families and caregivers by offering practical, skill-building opportunities that reinforce independence

The project will serve as a model for inclusive community engagement that emphasizes ability, participation, and self-determination.

Measurable Outcomes

Project effectiveness will be tracked using the following quantifiable metrics:

Number of participants enrolled and completing activities

Attendance rates across all program sessions

Task completion data (independent vs. supported completion)

Pre- and post-program participant and caregiver feedback
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Facilitator observation checklists documenting skill development, engagement, and confidence

These outcomes will be documented and reported to demonstrate progress toward project goals and alignment with DDCO priorities
related to inclusion, independence, and productivity.

Does this proposal duplicate or expand upon any existing work in Oklahoma or elsewhere? The Council cannot supplant funding to
continue existing work unless the proposal is to expand on the work and enhances what is being done.

If your proposal duplicates or expands upon existing work, please describe the existing work and explain what makes your project
unique and innovative. Be specific about how this approach and expected outcomes differ from and add value to what is already
being done.

Duplication or expansion:
   * 

20.

This proposal does not duplicate existing services in Oklahoma and does not supplant funding for ongoing programs. Instead, it
introduces an expanded, community-driven model that fills a documented gap in accessible, hands-on, non-clinical programming for
individuals with developmental disabilities.

Existing Work in Oklahoma

While Oklahoma offers a range of school-based, clinical, and agency-led services for individuals with developmental disabilities, many
programs focus on therapy, classroom instruction, or compliance-driven outcomes. Opportunities for inclusive, practical, community-
based skill development—particularly those rooted in agriculture and outdoor learning—are limited, episodic, or restricted to specific
service systems. Additionally, many existing programs require transportation, formal enrollment, or long-term funding structures that can
exclude families seeking flexible, low-cost options.

How This Project Expands and Adds Value

This project expands upon the concept of skill development by shifting learning out of institutional or clinical settings and into inclusive,
real-world environments. The Theodore E. Parker Foundation’s approach emphasizes:

Hands-on, experiential learning rather than classroom-based instruction

Agriculture-based activities (such as gardening) that naturally build routine, responsibility, and independence

Low-barrier participation, with no transportation services required and adaptable activities for varying support needs

Community inclusion, where individuals with developmental disabilities participate alongside peers in shared spaces

Rather than replacing existing services, this project complements and enhances them by offering a setting where learned skills can be
practiced in everyday contexts.

What Makes This Project Unique and Innovative

This project is innovative because it:

Integrates agriculture and life-skills development in a way that is accessible, scalable, and community-led

Focuses on ability-based participation rather than deficit-driven programming

Operates outside traditional service models, reducing administrative and systemic barriers

Provides a replicable, low-cost framework that can be adopted by other communities without ongoing high-dollar funding

Expected outcomes differ from existing programs by emphasizing confidence, engagement, and practical independence over clinical
benchmarks. Participants gain transferable skills through meaningful work that mirrors real-life responsibilities, reinforcing dignity, self-
determination, and inclusion.

Conclusion

This proposal represents an expansion of opportunity, not a duplication of services. By offering a distinct, agriculture-based, community-
centered model, the project enhances Oklahoma’s existing developmental disability landscape and adds measurable value aligned with
the Council’s priorities for independence, productivity, and inclusion.
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Will your proposed project use current evidence-based best practices in the field of developmental disabilities?   Identify the specific
practices you will use, explain how you will incorporate them into your project, and cite your sources. Citations should include a mix
of professional literature, research studies, and respected organizations or programs.

Best Practices:
   * 

21.

1) Person-Centered Planning (PCP)

What it is: A best practice approach that centers the individual’s strengths, preferences, goals, and needed supports.
How we’ll use it:

Participants will select preferred roles/tasks (planting, watering, harvesting, labeling, organizing supplies).

Facilitators will offer choice-based options and adjust task difficulty, pacing, and supports.

Each participant will have a simple “support plan” (what helps me succeed + what goals I’m working on).

2) Community-Based Instruction (CBI) / Real-World Skill Practice

What it is: Teaching functional skills in natural community settings to improve generalization and independence; widely recognized as an
evidence-based approach for learners with disabilities.
How we’ll use it:

Gardening activities are structured to mirror real-life responsibilities (routine, task completion, tool safety, teamwork).

Skills taught will be practiced in the actual setting where they occur (garden/site), supporting real-world independence.

3) Positive Behavior Support (PBS)

What it is: A proactive, supportive approach to increase positive behaviors and reduce barriers to participation through environmental
supports, prevention strategies, and skill-building.
How we’ll use it:

Predictable session routines, clear visual expectations, and positive reinforcement for participation.

Prevention-focused supports (structured choices, calm transitions, break options, and role clarity).

Staff/volunteers will use consistent, respectful approaches to support engagement.

4) Self-Determination & Supported Decision-Making (SDM)

What it is: Evidence supports teaching self-determination skills (choice-making, goal setting, self-advocacy) and using supports that help
individuals direct their own lives.
How we’ll use it:

Participants make choices each session (task selection, goals, roles, pacing).

Simple goal-setting and reflection (e.g., “Today I will…” / “Next time I want to…”).

Family/caregiver involvement as appropriate to reinforce choice-making at home.

5) Accessible Design (Universal Design for Learning principles)

What it is: Designing instruction and materials to reduce barriers and support varied learning needs.
How we’ll use it:

Multiple ways to participate (hands-on, picture prompts, modeling, step-by-step checklists).

Adaptive tools as needed (e.g., easy-grip tools, raised planters, simplified instructions).

Multiple ways for participants to show success (doing, demonstrating, explaining, or completing steps with prompts).

6) Therapeutic Benefits of Horticulture-Based Activities

What it is: Research indicates horticultural interventions can improve outcomes such as cognitive functioning, social interaction, and work-
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related skills.
How we’ll use it:

Structured planting-to-harvest activities that support attention, routine, and teamwork.

Social skill practice embedded naturally (shared tasks, turn-taking, collaboration).

How These Best Practices Will Be Embedded in the Project

Session structure: consistent routines + choice points (PBS + self-determination).

Instructional approach: modeling, guided practice, and real-world task completion (CBI + UDL).

Individualization: strengths-based, participant-led activity selection (PCP + SDM).

Engagement and inclusion: accessible tools/materials and flexible participation methods (UDL).

"Systems change" can help improve a problem and change the way we support people with disabilities in Oklahoma. System change
may include sharing information to change thinking, implementing best practice models, and/or improving skills for individuals and
families to better say what they want and need. 

How will your proposed project lead to lasting systems change for people with developmental disabilities?  Please provide a
detailed explanation of how your project's outcomes will shift thinking, improve practices, or empower individuals and families
within the state's service system.

Systems change impact: * 22.

This project is designed as a demonstration model that shifts how individuals, families, and community partners in Oklahoma think about
supporting people with developmental disabilities. Rather than relying on clinical or institutional settings, the project shows that inclusive,
community-based activities can effectively build independence, confidence, and real-world skills.

The project will help change thinking by reinforcing an ability-based mindset—highlighting what individuals with developmental
disabilities can do when given meaningful roles and appropriate supports. By participating in visible, valued community activities such as
gardening, participants are recognized as contributors, which promotes broader acceptance and inclusion.

The project will also improve practices by implementing and sharing a low-cost, replicable model for inclusive programming. Simple tools
such as adaptable activity plans, visual supports, and outcome tracking templates will be shared with community partners, helping other
organizations adopt best practices without requiring significant funding or infrastructure.

Finally, the project will empower individuals and families by strengthening self-determination and advocacy skills. Participants will practice
choice-making and goal setting, while families gain practical strategies to support independence and communicate needs within schools,
service systems, and community settings.

Together, these outcomes create lasting systems change by expanding inclusive community options, improving program quality, and
strengthening the voice and participation of people with developmental disabilities across Oklahoma.
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Will the proposed project be implemented or offered statewide?  If no, please define the specific counties and cities you will serve
and provide the rationale for their selection.

Where implemented:
   * 

23.

The proposed project will not be implemented statewide. Services will be offered in Wagoner County and Tulsa County, including the City
of Tulsa and surrounding areas.

Counties and Cities Served

Tulsa County (including Tulsa and surrounding communities)

Wagoner County

Rationale for Selection

These counties were selected due to the identified need for accessible, community-based, inclusive programming for individuals with
developmental disabilities, particularly in areas where hands-on life-skills activities are limited. Tulsa County provides access to a diverse
population and established community partnerships, while Wagoner County includes rural and semi-rural communities that often face
fewer program options and greater service gaps.

Serving both counties allows the project to reach individuals and families across urban and rural settings, increasing equity and inclusion
while remaining manageable within the scope of a $5,000 project. The geographic focus also supports strong collaboration with local
partners and ensures effective implementation, monitoring, and sustainability.

Performance Measures
The Council is required to submit performance reports to evaluate the effectiveness of all Council activities to our Federal 
partners. We require all contracted vendors to submit performance measure data prior to final payment. As a required com‐
ponent of your application, please provide projected data for the following performance measures. All contractors must 
collect baseline data to evaluate the project's outcomes.  If you have questions about these projected and baseline num‐
bers, please reach out to us.
Note: Not all measures may be applicable to your proposal. If a measure does not apply, please enter zero.

IA = Individual and family Advocacy 
SC = System Change

The value must be a number

The number of people with developmental disabilities who participated in Council supported activities designed to increase
their knowledge of how to take art in decisions that affect their lives, the lives of others, and or systems.

IA1.124.

6

The value must be a number

The number of family members who participated in Council supported activities designed to increase their knowledge of how
to take part in decisions that affect the family, the lives of others, and or systems.

IA 1.225.

6
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The value must be a number

The number of other individuals who participated in Council supported activities designed to increase their knowledge. 

IA 1.326.

8

The value must be a number

After participation in Council supported activities, the percent of people with developmental disabilities who report increasing
their advocacy as a result of Council work.

IA 2.127.

10

The value must be a number

After participation in Council supported activities, the percent of family members who report increasing their advocacy as a
result of Council work.

IA 2.228.

8

The value must be a number

The percent of people who are better able to say what they want or say what services and supports they want or say what is
important to them.

IA 2.2.129.

6

The value must be a number

The percent of people who are participating now in advocacy activities.

IA 2.2.230.

10

The value must be a number

The percent of people who are on cross disability coalitions, policy boards, advisory boards, governing bodies and/or serving in
leadership positions.

IA 2.2.331.

6

The value must be a number

The percent of people with developmental disabilities satisfied with a project activity.

IA 3.132.

6
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The value must be a number

The percent of family members satisfied with a project activity.

IA 3.233.

6

The value must be a number

The number of policy and or procedures created or changed.  

SC 1.1.134.

8

The value must be a number

The number of statutes and or regulations created or changed.  

SC 1.2.135.

6

The value must be a number

The number of promising practices created.   

SC 1.3.136.

6

The value must be a number

The number of promising practices supported through Council activities.  

SC 1.3.237.

6

The value must be a number

The number of best practices created.

SC 1.3.338.

6

The value must be a number

The number of people trained or educated through Council systemic change initiatives.

SC 1.4.139.

2
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The value must be a number

The number Council supported systems change activities with organizations actively involved. 

SC 1.5.140.

2

The value must be a number

The number of efforts that led to the improvement of best or promising practices, policies, procedures, statute, or regulation
changes.

SC 2.141.

2

The value must be a number

The number of policy, procedure, statute, or regulation changes improved as a result of systems change. 

SC  2.1.142.

6

The value must be a number

The number of policy, procedure, statute, or regulation changes implemented.

SC 2.1.243.

6

The value must be a number

The number of promising and/or best practices improved by systems change activities.

SC 2.1.344.

6

The value must be a number

The number of promising and/or best practices that were implemented.

SC 2.1.445.

6

The value must be a number

The number of efforts that were implemented to transform fragmented approaches into a coordinated and effective system that
assures individuals with developmental disabilities and their families participate in the design of and have access to needed
community services, individualized supports, and other forms of assistance that promote self-determination, independence,
productivity, and integration and inclusion in all facets of community life.

SC 2.246.

6
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Proposal Budget: 

Include a detailed revenue and expenditure budget, detailing the total costs and revenues of the proposal.
Identify the amount requested from the Council within the context of the budget.
Projected budgets for multi-year project planning should show a decrease on Council funding.

Council funding cannot exceed 75% of your budget. For example, if your budget is $10,000, our funding can be up to
$7,500. Your match would be a minimum of $2,500. Start with your budget and calculate the 75/25 split. If you are located
in/providing services in a designated rural county, please contact us. 
Identify the amount of the required 25% funding match for your project's total budget. You need to explain where this
matching funding will come from. Sources for match funding can include non-federal funding, monies from fundraisers or
donations/sponsorships, salary/fringe, donated services or items, discounted services or items, and volunteer time.  (*paid
employees of a non-profit organization cannot volunteer to provide the same type of services to their non-profit organization
that they are employed to provide) For help calculating match contact us. Match funding helps the Council understand all
partners working with the project. 
Identify projected funding sources not currently in place.  Provide a narrative explaining each category of expenditure and
source or revenue associated with the project. Revenue sources include but are not limited to conference registration fees,
third party grants, booth rentals, in-kind contributions, etc.  
If space does not permit the details necessary, please email your budget to Jennifer.Robinson@okdhs.org and include the
Project Name in the subject line.  

FINANCIAL INFORMATION * 47.

otal Project Budget: $5,000

Council Request (75%): $3,750

Required Match (25%): $1,250

Revenue Sources

DDCO Funding: $3,750

Matching Funds (Non-Federal): $1,250

In-kind volunteer support

Donated or discounted gardening supplies and materials

In-kind labor and setup support from community partners

Foundation fundraising and community donations

Expenditure Budget

Program Activities & Facilitation: $1,900

Gardening & Activity Supplies: $1,500

Educational Materials & Outreach: $900

Administrative & Reporting Costs: $700

Total Expenditures: $5,000

Match Funding Explanation (25%)

The required $1,250 match will be met through non-federal, in-kind contributions and local support, including volunteer time, donated or
discounted materials, and community partner support. No paid employees will volunteer to provide the same services for which they are
compensated.

Multi-Year Budget Outlook (Decreasing Council Reliance)

Year 1: 75% Council / 25% Match

Year 2: 60% Council / 40% Other Funding
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Year 3: 40% Council / 60% Other Funding

Year 4–5: Program sustained primarily through grants, donations, partnerships, and earned revenue

Provide a proposed statement of work for the contractual requirements. This should include a detailed description of the work to be
done, project milestones, deliverables to the Council, and other details important to the work that you will provide in exchange for
Council funding. ProjectManager.com has some good information for you to develop your statement of work:
https://www.projectmanager.com/blog/statement-work-definition-examples. 

STATEMENT OF WORK (SoW): * 48.

The Theodore E. Parker Foundation will implement an inclusive, community-based gardening and life-skills project designed to promote
independence, responsibility, and community participation for individuals with developmental disabilities in Tulsa County and Wagoner
County.

Scope of Work

Plan and deliver structured, hands-on gardening and life-skills activities using inclusive and accessible practices

Facilitate participant choice-making, routine-building, and teamwork during each activity session

Utilize adaptive tools and visual supports to ensure full participation

Coordinate partner support for activity facilitation and site preparation

Track participation, engagement, and outcomes aligned with DDCO priorities

Project Milestones

Project Start: Program planning, partner coordination, and material preparation

Implementation Phase: Delivery of inclusive gardening and life-skills sessions

Project Close: Outcome review, documentation, and reporting

Deliverables to the Council

Project implementation summary

Participation and attendance data

Outcome measures demonstrating progress toward independence and inclusion

Final narrative and financial report consistent with DDCO requirements

Other Key Details

No transportation services will be provided

All activities will align with the DDCO 5-Year State Plan and contractual requirements

Funds will be used solely for approved program activities and reporting
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It is the Council's hope that funded projects will have a lasting impact on the community and achieve financial sustainability after the
Council's funding is complete. The Council's funding is intended as a catalyst to help new work become self-sustaining. To assure
the Council of this long-term vision, all applicants must submit a detailed Financial Sustainability Plan. Financial sustainability is
defined as maintaining services to the community through a diversified funding model.   Important Note: The Council can approve
funding for an activity for a maximum of five (5) years. However, our funding is not guaranteed, so applications for Council funding
must be submitted annually. The Council expects all funded work to be self-sustaining by the end of the contract period. For
example, consider our year one funding to be 100%, year two could be 80%, year three could be 60%, year 4 could be 40% and year
5 could be 20%. 
Your Financial Sustainability Plan should include, but is not limited to, the following components for each year of your proposed
project:

Annual Funding Goals: Clear, measurable funding targets for each year of the project.
Projected Budgets: A multi-year budget forecast that demonstrates decreasing reliance on Council funding.
Identified Partners: A list of specific organizations or entities with whom you will partner, along with a description of their role
in your sustainability plan. Please also include any documented commitment of resources they are able to provide.
Timeline: A clear timeline for all sustainability activities (e.g., "Year 2: Apply for three new grants," "Year 3: Implement a pilot
fee-for-service program").

Sustainability Plan: * 49.

The Theodore E. Parker Foundation views DDCO funding as a catalyst to launch and stabilize this program while building a diversified
funding model that supports long-term sustainability. The project is designed to become self-sustaining through a combination of grants,
partnerships, in-kind support, and earned revenue over a five-year period.

Annual Funding Goals & Projected Budgets

Year 1 (100% DDCO – $5,000): Program launch, implementation, and data collection

Year 2 (80% DDCO / 20% Other): Secure at least $1,000 in supplemental funding through local grants, donations, and in-kind support

Year 3 (60% DDCO / 40% Other): Secure $2,000–$3,000 through diversified funding sources

Year 4 (40% DDCO / 60% Other): Majority funding supported by grants, partnerships, and earned revenue

Year 5 (20% DDCO / 80% Other): Program fully sustained through non-DDCO funding

Identified Partners & Support

Champagne Posse: In-kind support through agriculture expertise, volunteer facilitation, and activity assistance

Money by the Ton Transport: In-kind labor support for setup, materials handling, and project logistics (non-transport)

Local community partners and donors: Modest financial contributions, supplies, and volunteer support

Theodore E. Parker Foundation: Ongoing fiscal oversight, fundraising, and grant development

Timeline for Sustainability Activities

Year 1: Establish program model, collect outcomes data, identify funding opportunities

Year 2: Apply for at least three new grants; increase local donor engagement

Year 3: Introduce pilot fee-for-service workshops and sponsorship opportunities

Year 4: Expand earned revenue and formalize partner commitments

Year 5: Maintain program operations primarily through diversified funding

This phased approach ensures decreasing reliance on Council funding while strengthening community partnerships, diversified revenue
streams, and long-term program viability.
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Too often people with intellectual and developmental disabilities, their families, and others are not aware of resources available in
Oklahoma. Please provide a marketing and outreach plan to bring awareness about the work being proposed. Your plan should
address the following:

Target Audience: Clearly identify the specific groups within the intellectual and developmental disability community you aim
to reach (e.g., specific age ranges, individuals in rural vs. urban areas, diverse cultural communities).
Marketing Channels: Describe the specific marketing channels you will use (e.g., social media, community events, partnerships,
print materials) and how you will use them effectively to reach your target audiences.
Partnerships: Explain how you will collaborate with other organizations, advocacy groups, or community leaders to expand the
reach of your message.
Accessibility and Language: Detail your strategy for ensuring your outreach is accessible and inclusive. Please discuss your
plan for language translations, including which languages you will prioritize and how you will ensure cultural appropriateness.
Measurement: Describe how you will measure the success and impact of your marketing and outreach efforts.

Outreach and Awareness Plan of the Work:  * 50.

The project will focus on youth and young adults with intellectual and developmental disabilities (ages 14–30), along with their families,
caregivers, and support networks in Tulsa County and Wagoner County, including both urban and rural communities. Outreach will
prioritize families who may have limited access to inclusive, community-based programming, including culturally diverse populations.

Marketing Channels

Social Media: Use Facebook and Instagram to share program information, photos, and simple updates through the Theodore E. Parker
Foundation and partner platforms.

Community Outreach: Distribute flyers and information at community events, local organizations, and family gatherings.

Word-of-Mouth & Referrals: Encourage families, caregivers, and partners to share information within their networks.

Partner Networks: Share program details through partner organizations’ communication channels.

Partnerships

The Foundation will collaborate with Champagne Posse, Money by the Ton Transport, and local community organizations to expand
outreach. Partners will assist with sharing information, engaging families, and promoting inclusive participation within their existing
networks.

Accessibility and Language

Outreach materials will be written in plain, easy-to-understand language and formatted for accessibility. Visual supports will be used where
possible. Materials will be provided in English, with Spanish translations prioritized as needed to reach families in the service area. Cultural
sensitivity will be maintained by using respectful, person-centered language.

Measurement

Outreach success will be measured by:

Number of inquiries and referrals received

Participant enrollment and attendance

Social media engagement (views, shares, messages)

Informal feedback from participants and families
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To help the Council and your organization effectively evaluate the program's success, a logic model is a required component for all
contracts in excess of $5,000. A logic model is a simple visual tool that illustrates the connection between your project's resources
(inputs), what you plan to do (activities), the immediate results of your work (outputs), and the changes you hope to achieve
(outcomes).For a helpful guide to developing a clear and effective logic model, please refer to this resource from The Compass:
https://thecompassforsbc.org/how-to-guide/how-develop-logic-model-0

  Logic Model:
  

51.

Inputs

DDCO funding

Theodore E. Parker Foundation staff and volunteers

Partner support (Champagne Posse and Money by the Ton Transport – in-kind labor and activity support)

Gardening supplies, adaptive tools, and educational materials

Community space for activities

Activities

Plan and facilitate inclusive gardening and life-skills sessions

Provide hands-on instruction using accessible, adaptive methods

Support participant choice-making, routine-building, and teamwork

Track participation and engagement

Outputs

Number of gardening and life-skills sessions delivered

Number of participants served

Educational materials and activity kits used

Participation and attendance records

Outcomes

Increased participant engagement and confidence

Improved responsibility, routine, and task completion skills

Greater inclusion and community participation for individuals with developmental disabilities

Yes

No

Are you a registered vendor with the State of Oklahoma? All contractors must be registered in the State Supplier Portal. You can do
this online: https://oklahoma.gov/omes/divisions/central-purchasing/suppliers-and-payees/supplier-portal.html

Registered Vendor? * 52.
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Yes

No

Is the proposed vendor applicant an IRS Registered 501(c)3:

IRS 501(c)3? * 53.

Yes

No

Is the proposed vendor a Government entity:

Government entity? * 54.

Provide form of government and name of entity * 55.

The Theodore E. Parker Foundation

Yes

No

Is the proposed vendor a tribal nation:

Are you a Tribal Organization? * 56.
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Yes

No

Is the proposed vendor a registered corporation?

Registered corporation? * 60.

Social Security Number, FEI Number, or OMES Supplier ID

ID Number * 61.

99-4725722

Contact information 

Name of individual with contract signing authority, title, Phone number, email address

Signing authority  * 62.

Chrissy Parker

Name of individual(s) to contact regarding contract performance & operations, title, Phone number, email address

Primary Contact: * 63.

918-406-0022

Name of individual(s) responsible for finance and accounting, title, Phone number, email address

Finance Contact: * 64.

Chrissy Parker

Name of individual(s) to send legal notices, title, Phone number, email address

Legal Notices: * 65.

Chrissy Parker
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Blend Ability Episode 

VGM Visual Storytelling, Valentina Gutierrez 
 

  



Fiscal Year FY27 Funding Request 
 
Project/Activity:     Blend Ability Series – One Episode 
 

Organization:   VGM Visual Storytelling, Valentina Gutierrez 
 

Proposal Description: Blend Ability began as an award-winning short documentary about a 
coffee shop in Oklahoma employing people of all abilities. Building on that success, this project 
seeks funding to expand into a six-episode documentary series (10–15 minutes each) 
highlighting individuals with developmental disabilities and their experiences with employment. 
Each episode will feature diverse subjects, across gender, disability, and type of work, 
showcasing both the barriers they face and the unique strengths they bring, challenging 
misconceptions and promoting understanding that inclusive hiring benefits both individuals and 
communities. 
 

The series will combine storytelling with practical solutions, featuring in-depth interviews, 
workplace footage, and authentic narratives that emphasize dignity and ability. Each episode 
will include a guided framework for HR professionals and business leaders, offering tools, 
resources, and best practices to advance inclusive hiring. With a budget of $33,334 per episode, 
Blend Ability will be released progressively online and shared with corporations, HR 
departments, and diversity programs to maximize reach and impact. 
 

Anticipated outcomes include increased public understanding of employment barriers, stronger 
representation of people with developmental disabilities, and direct commitments from 
businesses to expand inclusive hiring. Success will be measured through viewership, 
engagement, festival recognition, and reported employment actions by participating 
organizations. Ultimately, Blend Ability aims to drive long-term systems change, embedding 
inclusion into workplace culture, influencing HR practices, and shaping public attitudes toward 
individuals with developmental disabilities as capable, valuable contributors. 
 
Council Goal & Objective: Advocacy and Self-Advocacy 
 
Targeted Audience: The Blend Ability series aims to uplift individuals with developmental 
disabilities by sharing their stories and affirming their value in the workforce. At the same time, 
it targets HR professionals and business leaders, providing tools and insights to promote 
inclusive hiring practices. By also engaging the general public, the series seeks to reduce stigma 
and build a culture where inclusive employment is expected and celebrated. 
 

Funding requested for Fiscal Year FY27 
 
 
 
  

Council Match (in kind) Total 
$25,000 $8,334 $33,334 































Budget Proposal for One Episode of Blend Ability

Total Project Budget (per episode): $33,334
Amount Requested from the Council (75%): $25,000
Match Contribution (25%): $8,334

Expenditure Breakdown

Pre-Production (planning, research, coordination): $4,500
Production (filming days, crew support, equipment, travel within Oklahoma): $14,000
Post-Production (editing, sound design, original score, color grading, graphics): 
$11,000
Marketing & Distribution (film festival submissions, accessibility captions, outreach 
materials): $3,834

Total Expenditures: $33,334

Match Contribution

The required 25% match ($8,334) will be met through:

Donated professional services from Valentina Gutierrez 
(Director/Producer/Cinematographer) – $5,000 in unpaid hours.
Discounted equipment use provided by VGM Visual Storytelling – $2,000.
Community partner/volunteer support (coordination, outreach, subject participation 
time) – $1,334.

Total Match Contributions: $8,334

Budget Narrative

The council’s funding of $25,000 will support the majority of production costs, including pre-
production planning, filming, and post-production editing. The required match of $8,334 will 
be covered through a combination of donated professional time, discounted equipment, and 
community contributions.

This ensures that the total project budget of $33,334 is fully supported, with the council 
providing 75% and VGM Visual Storytelling and partners contributing 25%. The combined 
investment demonstrates both sustainability and community commitment, while ensuring 
the finished product reaches the highest standards of quality and impact.



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Outreach Coordinator 
 

The Zarrow Institute on Transition and Self-
Determination at the University of Oklahoma  

  



Fiscal Year FY27 Funding Request 
 
Project/Activity: Outreach Coordinator      
 

Organization: Zarrow Institute on Transition & Self-Determination at OU 
 

Proposal Description: The Zarrow Institute on Transition and Self-Determination at the 
University of Oklahoma seeks to expand its inclusive education and advocacy efforts through 
the creation of a dedicated Outreach Coordinator position. Building on the success of Sooner 
Works and SPARK360°, which provide individualized academic and social supports to students 
with intellectual and developmental disabilities (IDD) and autism, this project will extend 
inclusion beyond program participants to the entire university community. As enrollment and 
visibility of neurodiverse students have increased, so has the need for coordinated, university-
wide training to equip faculty, staff, and employers with the tools to teach, advise, and employ 
students with developmental disabilities effectively. 
 

The new Outreach Coordinator will lead a comprehensive inclusion initiative that unites and 
expands existing outreach efforts across OU’s Norman, Health Sciences Center, and Tulsa 
campuses. This position will design and deliver interactive workshops on inclusive teaching, 
Universal Design for Learning, and workplace accommodations; coordinate campus-wide 
advocacy initiatives such as Inclusion Week and student-led panels; and build sustainable 
partnerships with employers and community organizations to increase inclusive internships, 
hiring practices, and mentorship opportunities. During Year 1, the project aims to conduct at 
least 12 educational sessions reaching more than 250 participants, develop accessible training 
materials, and establish or expand partnerships with a minimum of 10 employers and 
community organizations. 
 

Evaluation will track participation, knowledge gains, confidence levels, and indicators of systems 
change such as new departmental policies or increased requests for inclusion training. This 
project directly aligns with the DDCO priorities in Inclusive Education and Advocacy and Self-
Advocacy by embedding inclusive practices into the daily operations of the university and its 
community partners. By formalizing outreach under a unified strategy, the Zarrow Institute will 
strengthen the infrastructure supporting all neurodiverse students, enhance faculty and 
employer readiness, and foster a campus culture where inclusion is not an exception but a 
standard part of academic and professional life. 
 

Council Goal & Objective: Inclusive Education, Representation and Public Attitudes, and 
Advocacy and Self-Advocacy 
 

Targeted Audience: The initiative will serve students with intellectual and developmental 
disabilities and autism, along with the faculty, staff, student organizations, and employers who 
support them.   
 



Funding requested for Fiscal Year FY27 
 
 
 
 
  

Council Match (in kind) Total 
$101,602 $52,743 $154,345 



































#inclusiveOU: Expanding Awareness and Knowledge in the OU Community to Increase 
Support for Students with Developmental Disabilities. 

 
 

   
 

The Zarrow Institute on Transition & Self-Determination requests a total of $101,602 for the 12-month 
period from July 1, 2026, until June 30, 2027.  The total cost of the project is $154,345 which includes 
34% matching funda of $52,743. 
 
The current funding model for the SPARK360° and Sooner Works program come from a semesterly fee 
charged to student bursar accounts. Although students in Sooner Works enroll in coursework and pay 
tuition specific to EDSW (Education-Sooner Works program), the university does not provide a return of 
tuition dollars to the program. In addition, the entirety of the SPARK360° program is supported by 
student fees for the additional services. We will provide the full SPARK360° and Sooner Works annual 
budget if requested. The programs currently function at a break-even point. Funds generated from student 
fees are reinvested into the program, with the vast majority (85%) cover salaries for program staff: (1) 
program Directors (Barbour and Barritt), (2) student support specialist (Murray), and (3) employment 
specialist (Kendall). The remaining 15% of the budget covers additional costs such as (1) program 
materials, (2) professional development, and (3) student support – i.e cooking classes, social events, 
parties, etc.  
 
Cost Match: 52,743 (34%) 
Donated Time/Services 
Principal Investigator (PI). Kendra Williams-Diehm, Ph.D., BCBA, professor, will be responsible for 
overall project direction and coordination, assuring successful project completion, submission of progress 
reports, and assisting with training. Dr. Williams-Diem is a national expert in secondary special education 
and transition services, having been awarded a distinguished graduate from Texas A&M University in 
2019. She is a Board-Certified Behavior Analyst (BCBA) and has over two decades of experience 
supporting and mentoring graduate students in the University of Oklahoma’s transition program. Dr. 
Williams-Diehm will donate 10% of her time to this project.  

• Year 1: .10 FTE = $14,477. (1.2 months/year ~ 192 hours) 
 
Co-Principal Investigator (Co-PI). Angela Barbour, PhD, SPARK360° directors, will be responsible for 
implementation with the SPARK360° program. She will participate in all trainings and outreach. Dr. 
Barbour is a Certified Autism specialist and has worked in higher education with individuals with 
disabilities for over six years. She previously served as the Associate Director of the Accessibility 
and Disability Resource Center, also at the University of Oklahoma.. Dr. Barbour will donate 15% of 
her time to this project.  

• Year 1: .15 FTE = $9,323 (1.8 months/year ~288 hours) 
 
Co-Principal Investigator (Co-PI). Anna Barritt, PhD, Sooner Works Director, will be responsible for 
implementation with the Sooner WOrks program. She will participate in all trainings and outreach. Dr. 
Anna Barritt directs Sooner Works at the University of Oklahoma, guiding program 
development, statewide partnerships, and systems-change initiatives that advance inclusive 
postsecondary education. With a Ph.D. in Rhetoric and Writing Studies, her work examines how 
communication, policy, and institutional structures shape inclusion for people with disabilities. 
Dr. Barritt’s leadership centers on collaboration with families, schools, agencies, and employers 
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to strengthen equitable access and community integration across Oklahoma.Dr. Brritt will donate 
15% of her time to this project.  

• Year 1: .15 FTE (w fringe) = $11,473 (1.8 months/year ~288 hours) 
 
Fringe: 
Year 1: $10,970 
 
Materials: 
The Zarrow Institute on Transition & Self-Determination will be providing the follow materials and 
supplies to the project: 

• $2,500: Computer purchase for the Outreach Coordinator, per university computer guidelines 
(https://itsupport.ou.edu/TDClient/30/Unified/KB/ArticleDet?ID=3103) 

• $1,500: Printing Services 
• $2,500: Food for outreach activities. We have contacted local vendors to help offset the costs 

associated with purchasing lunch, snacks, etc for training and outreach. Due to the majority of 
trainings held on the OU Campus, OU Food Services must be used.  

 
Total Request of: $101,602 
Project Evaluator (Co-PI). Dr. Malarie Deardorff, Ph.D., assistant research professor will be responsible 
for supporting all data collection and evaluation procedures. Dr. Deardorff has experience with project 
evaluation for Office of Special Education and IES projects. Due to her funding structure (100% grant 
funding), Dr. Deardorff must charge time and effort to this project.  

• Year 1: .10 FTE (w fringe) = $13,276. (1.2 months/year ~ 192 hours) 
 
Outreach Coordinator: We will hire an outreach coordinator to be fully supported on this project at the 
rate of $54,000 with fringe. This position will require a bachelor’s degree (masters preferred) and a 
minimum of 5-years’ experience working in the field of disability.  

• Year 1: 1.0 FTE (w fringe) = $72,900 
 
The University of Oklahoma, recognizing its obligation to guarantee equal opportunity to all persons in 
all segments of University life, reaffirms its commitment to the continuation and expansion of positive 
programs which reinforce and strengthen its fair and equal employment policies. The University will 
continue its policy of fair and equal employment practices for all employees and job applicants without 
insidious discrimination on the basis of race, color, national origin, sex, sexual orientation, marital status, 
genetic information, gender identity/expression (consistent with applicable law), age (40 or older), 
religion, disability, political beliefs, or status as a veteran. The University will maintain a critical and 
continuing evaluation of its employment policies, programs, and practices. Each budget unit bears a 
responsibility for constructive implementation of this Plan, and whenever possible, to the overall progress 
toward employment opportunity and participation in all University programs and activities. Our 
commitment to the concept of fair and equal treatment and opportunities requires sincere and cooperative 
efforts throughout all levels of our employment structure. We will continue to strive to reach the goals of 
fair and equal employment opportunities for all. 
 

https://itsupport.ou.edu/TDClient/30/Unified/KB/ArticleDet?ID=3103
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Fringe Benefits: 
At the University of Oklahoma (OU), the current fringe benefits rates as negotiated with DHHS, 
are:  35% for senior personnel, 19% for postdoctoral associates, 9.50% for graduate research assistants 
and 0.20% for undergraduates. These benefits may include FICA, workmen's compensation, 
unemployment compensation, retirement, and life, dental, and health insurance.  The fringe benefits have 
been computed based on the negotiated University rates and assigned positions of project personnel.  
https://ou.edu/research-norman/research-services/rates-and-reports. The OU fiscal year is July 1 to June 
30.  Project year may vary from fiscal year and normally consists of increments of 12 months from 
project start.  

 
Travel: 
$1,400 is requested to support travel on this project to travel to Tulsa twice to provide appropriate training 
and outreach to the OU-Tulsa Campus. Travel is NOT budgeted for the OU-HSC campus in OKC. 
Rooms will be shared at 2 people/room and 2 rooms/trip.   If additional, money is needed for travel, the 
Zarrow Institute will provide.  
 

Millage: Estimated at $200/trip 
Toll: Estimated at $30/trip 
Hotel: Estimated at $175/room 
+ necessary per diem 
Cost per trip to Tulsa: $700 

 
Materials & Supplies: 
The following is requested on the budget from the DDCO. 
 

• A total of $2,500 is requested for materials, copies, notebooks, etc for those attending all 
training.  

• A total of $1,500 is requested to cover partial computer costs for the Outreach Coordinator 
position.  

 
Other: 
 

• A total of $2,500 is requested to cover food at respective training and outreach events.  
 
Indirect Costs: $7,526 
Sponsor limits IDC to 8%.  
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Summary Table: 
 Requested Funds Matching Funds 
PI Williams-Diehm  $14,477 
Co-PI Barbour  $9,323 
Co-PI Barritt  $11,473 
Evaluator: Deardorff $9,834  
Outreach Coordinator $54,000  
FRINGE $22,342 $10,970 
Travel $1,400  
Materials & Supplies $6,500 $6,500 
IDC (8%) $7,526  

TOTAL $101,602 $52,743 
 



PROPOSAL: Expanding Awareness and Advocacy in the OU Community 

STATEMENT OF WORK 
 

#inclusiveOU: Expanding Awareness and Inclusion in the OU Community to Increase 
Support for Students with Developmental Disabilities.  
 

1.0 Introduction/Background:   
 
Faculty, staff, and employers across the university and community increasingly want to be 
inclusive of students with developmental disabilities, but too often lack the practical tools, 
training, and confidence to translate that intention into action. This uncertainty limits the full 
participation of students with disabilities in coursework, campus life, and employment. While 
Sooner Works and SPARK360° have each provided ad-hoc training and advocacy events, these 
efforts have been fragmented.  
 
The purpose of this project is to expand awareness, knowledge, and support for students with 
developmental disabilities across the greater University of Oklahoma (OU) campus and 
surrounding community. This project seeks to build shared understanding through coordinated 
education, outreach, and partnership development designed to promote true inclusion across all 
areas of campus and community life. 
 
This statement of work is the result of a proposal submitted by the Zarrow Institute on Transition 
& Self-Determination at the University of Oklahoma to the Developmental Disabilities Council 
of Oklahoma.  
 
2.0 Scope of Work:  
 
During Year 1, the project will deliver at least twelve educational sessions reaching more than 
250 campus and community participants in various formats (e.g., online vs. in-person), and on 
each OU campus (Norman, Health Science Center, and Tulsa); establish or expand partnerships 
with at least ten employers and community organizations; support a minimum of three student-
led advocacy or awareness events; and develop accessible training resources that remain 
available after the grant period ends. Over time, these efforts will deepen understanding of 
disability inclusion, expand opportunities for students and alumni, and contribute to sustainable 
systems of change across both higher education and employment sectors. 
 
3.0 Description of Tasks  
 
I. Establish Project and hire Outreach Coordinator to lead a unified, campus-wide effort to 

enhance understanding and inclusion of students with developmental disabilities (SwDD) 
across the University of Oklahoma. 

II. Equip OU faculty and staff with practical strategies for supporting SwDD in academic and 
workplace environments (n=12+) 

III. Build sustainable partnerships among Sooner Works, SPARK360°, academic units, and 
campus-based student organizations. (n=10+) 

IV. Increase student led advocacy through student outreach (n=3+) 



PROPOSAL: Expanding Awareness and Advocacy in the OU Community 

V. Evaluate increased awareness and application of universal design and inclusive practices 
across OU–Norman, OU–HSC, and OU–Tulsa. 

VI. Create an enduring framework for inclusion education that extends beyond the project year 
for adaption into the greater community and state.  

 
4.0 Deliverables: 
 Person J A S O N D J F M A M J 
Goal 1: Establish Project and hire Outreach Coordinator 
1.1 Inform university partners of funded project KWD             
1.2 Check in the DDCO quarterly (or as agreed 
upon) 

KWD 
OC X  X   X   X   X 

1.3 Create project website and update OC X X X X X X X X X X X X 
1.4 Obtain IRB approval project  MD  X X          
1.5 Prepare Year 2 DDCO proposal KWD 

OC    X         

Goal 2: Equip OU faculty and staff with practical strategies for supporting SwDD in academic and workplace 
environments 
2.1 Develop Training for OU Faculty and Staff OC X X           
2.2 Put training in Canvas Course Shell OC   X          
2.3 Deliver a minimum of 12 trainings across the 
OU community (Norman, HSC, and Tulsa) 

OC 
AB 
AB 

   2 2 1 2 2 2 1 X X 

2.4 Establish permanent OU Inclusion Hub 
website/resources 

OC        X X X X X 

GOAL 3: Build sustainable partnerships among on-campus internship sites, academic units, and campus-based 
student organizations. (n=10+) 
3.1 Develop outreach materials for partnerships OC 

KWD X X X X         

3.2 Establish a minimum of 4 new partnership 
among on-campus internship sites 

OC 
   1  2  3  4  X  

3.3 Establish a minimum of 3 academic unit 
partnerships across campus 

OC    1   2   3  X 

3.4 Establish a minimum of 3 student 
organization partnerships across campus.  

OC   1   2   3   X 

GOAL 4: Increase student led advocacy (n=3+) 
4.1 Develop advocacy materials for partnerships KWD 

OC  X X X         

4.2 Pilot advocacy materials for SPARK360° AB     X X       
4.3 Pilot advocacy materials for Sooner Works AB      X X      
4.4 Provide strategic outreach and education for 
advocacy (n=3+) 

OC        1  2  3 

Goal 5: Evaluate increased awareness and application of universal design and inclusive practices across OU–Norman, 
OU–HSC, and OU–Tulsa.  
5.1 Develop evaluation materials (surveys, 
interviews, etc) 

MD X X X          

5.1 Implement Evaluation materials at respective 
trainings and partnerships  

MD   X X X X X X X X X X 

5.2 Analyze findings MD 
KWD          X X X 

5.3 Disseminate findings to DDCO and greater 
community 

MD 
KWD             

KWD= PI Kendra Williams Diehm; AB = Angela Barbur, SPARK360°; AB = Anna Barritt, Sooner Works, MD = 
Malarie Deardorff, Evaluator, OU = Outreach Coordinator 
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